| Tab settings ⇒⇒ ▼ 101988861  To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2 - 6 - 02  Scientific Learning Corporation  Individual(s)   | TO-1594                                      | -21-2002<br>                           |  |
|--|--|--|--|
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2 - 6 - 02  |  |  | U.S. Patent and Trademan               |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Z 6 - 0 Z Scientific Learning Corporation    Individual(s)  | 7 7  | 11988861                               | ▼ ▼                                    |
| Name: WPV, Inc.   Internal Address:   Association   General Partnership   Limited Partnership   Corporation-State - Delaware   City: New York   State: NY Zip.   Individual(s) dilizenship   Association   City: New York   State: NY Zip.   Individual(s) dilizenship   Association   General Partnership   City: New York   State: NY Zip.   Individual(s) dilizenship   Association   General Partnership   Limited Partnership   Individual(s) dilizenship   Association   General Partnership   Individual(s) dilizenship   Association   General Partnership   Individual(s) dilizenship   Association   General Partnership   Individual(s) dilizenship   Individual(s) dilizenship   Individual(s) dilizenship   Association   General Partnership   Individual(s) dilizenship   Individual(s) dilizensh | To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and | Trademarks: Please record the attache  |  |
| Name: WPV, Inc, Internal   Address:   Association   General Partnership   Limited Partnership   City: New York   State: NY Zip:   Individual(s) citizenship   Association   General Partnership   City: New York   State: NY Zip:   Individual(s) citizenship   Association   General Partnership   Limited Partnership   Limited Partnership   Limited Partnership   Limited Partnership   Corporation-State   Delaware   Other   Imagendative designation attached   Name   Other   Imagendative designation attached   Name   Chapter   Name   Name: State   Name:  | ne of conveying party(ies): 7 _ 6 =          | 2. Name and addres                     | ss of receiving party(ies)             |
| Individual(s)  |  | │ Name: <b>WPV</b> ,                   | Inc.                                   |
| Individual(s)  | rentific fearing corporati                   | miemai                                 |  |
| Ceneral Partnership  | Individual(s) Associat                       | on l                                   |  |
| Other  | General Partnership Limited                  | artne <b>r</b> ship                    |  |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?   | Corporation-State - Delaware                 | City: New York                         | State: NY Zip: 10017                   |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(s) attached?   | Other  | Individual(s) cit                      | lizenship                              |
| Seneral Partnership  | not name(a) of annualing party(ing) attached | Association                            |  |
| Assignment   |  | General Partrie                        | ership                                 |
| Security Agreement   | -  | 1                                      | rship                                  |
| Content   If assignee is not dorricited in the United States, a representative designation is attached:   Yes   Content   C  |  | X Corporation-St                       | ate_Delaware                           |
| Execution Date: 3/9/01 (Compared to the signation is assignation as separate document from Additional name(s) & address( es) attached?  4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):  A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:   |  |  |  |
| Additional name(s) & address( es) attached?  4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):  A. Trademark Application No.(s)  Additional number(s) attached   |  | representative design a                | tion is attached: Yes No               |
| Additional number(s) attached  | tion Date: 3/9/01                            | Additional name(s) & an                | ddress( es) attached? Yes No           |
| Additional number(s) attached  Applications and registrations involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)   | ication number(s) or registration number(s   |  |  |
| Additional number(s) attached  Applications and registrations involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)   | ademark Application No.(s)                   | B. Trademark Re                        | gistration No.(s)                      |
| Additional number(s) attached   Additional number(s) attached   Additional number(s) attached   Additional number of applications and registrations involved:  Name: Christine Lombardi, Esq.  Internal Address: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)  |  |  |  |
| registrations involved:  Name: Christine Lombardi, Esq.  Internal Address: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)  |  | ' — —                                  | 1                                      |
| Name: Christine Lombardi, Esq.  Internal Address: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)   |  |  |  |
| Street Address: Willkie Farr & Gallagher  787 Seventh Avenue  City: New York State: NY Zip: 10019  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  9. Signature.  Christine Lombardi  DBYRNE National Signature  Enclosed  23 Authorized to be charged to depoint account number:  23-2405  8. Deposit account number:  23-2405  23-2405  Signature   | •  |  | *****                                  |
| Street Address: Willkie Farr & Gallagher  787 Seventh Avenue  City: New York State: NY Zip: 10019  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  9. Signature.  Christine Lombardi  DBYRNE National Signature  Enclosed  23 Authorized to be charged to depoint account number:  23-2405  |  | 7. Total fee (37 CFR                   | (3.41)\$40                             |
| Street Address: Willkie Farr & Gallagher  787 Seventh Avenue  City: New York State: NY Zip: 10019  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  9. Signature.  Christine Lombardi  DBYRNE National Signature  Authorized to be charged to depoint account number:  23-2405  8. Deposit account number:  23-2405  City: New York State: NY Zip: 10019   | i Address:                                   |  | , ———————————————————————————————————— |
| Street Address: Willkie Farr & Gallagher  787 Seventh Avenue  23-2405  City: New York State: NY Zip: 10019  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  9. Signature.  Christine Lombardi  DBYRHE Notice 232405 gni78226726  Signature  |  |  | to be abarged to deposit account       |
| TRY Seventh Avenue  23-2405  City: New York State: NY Zip: 10019  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  9. Signature.  Christine Lombardi  DBYRNE National Signature  Signature  Signature  |  | XX Adinonzed                           | to be charged to deposit account       |
| 787 Seventh Avenue 23-2405  City: New York State: NY Zip: 10019  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  9. Signature.  Christine Lombardi  DBYRNE National Signature  Signature  | Adda Willkie Farr & Called                   | 8. Deposit account i                   | number:                                |
| City: New York State: NY Zip: 10019  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  9. Signature.  Christine Lombardi  DBYRHE Na00006 Se 29240 jgni78226726  Signature   |  |  | •                                      |
| 9. Signature.  Christine Lombardi  DBYRHE Na00000236 232405 gni78226726  DBYRHE Na00000236 232405 gni78226726  | 787 Seventh Avenue                           | 23-2405                                | 1                                      |
| 9. Signature.  Christine Lombardi  DBYRNE National Signature  DBYRNE National Signature  DBYRNE National Signature   | New York State NY Zin 100                    | 9                                      | F 3 + <b>6</b> 2                       |
| 9. Signature.  Christine Lombardi  DBYRNE Navooce Se 23246 jgni 78226726  Signature  Col   |  |  |  |
| DBYRNE Na00006236 232405 gni76226726 Signature   |  |  |  |
| DBYRNE Na00006536 232405 gni76226726 Signature   |  |  |  |
| DBYRHE N-00600636-232465igni76226726 Signature   | ristine Lombardi (                           | Mint in Librarde                       | 2/5/02                                 |
| 1 1270 18  |  | Signature                              | Date                                   |
| 40.00 CH Mail decuments to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:   | Total rumber of                              |  | nent:                                  |
| Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments   | Man documents to a                           | r of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignme |  |
| Washington, D.C. 20231   |  | vvasinington, D.C. 20231               |  |

SCIL Patent and Trademark Applications Filed Since 3/21/01

~

Cover Sheet Page

| Patents    |                            |  |   |                                 |
|------------|----------------------------|--|---|---------------------------------|
| SLC No.    | Application No.            |  | Inventors   | Application Filing Date         |
| 813-D1     |                            | Method for Adaptive William M. Jenkins, Training of Short Term Michael M. Merzenich Memory and Steve Miller, Paula Fa Auditory/Visual Bret E. Peterson a Computer Game | William M. Jenkins,<br>Michael M. Merzenich,<br>Steve Miller, Paula Fallal,<br>Bret E. Petersor   | 9/24/01                         |
| 9000       | 09/965,530                 | Method and<br>Apparatus for<br>Automated Training of<br>Language Learning<br>Skills  | William M. Jenkins, Ph.D., Steven L. Miller, Ph.D., raining of Elizabeth H. Budra, Elizabeth C. Cottle, Logan E. De Ley, Jefferson A. Dewey, Virginia A. Mann | 9/26/01                         |
| 701-D2     | N/A yet                    | Method and<br>Apparatus for<br>Diagnosing and<br>Remediating<br>Language-Based<br>Learning Impairments   | Beverly A. Wright, Michael<br>M. Merzenich, Srikantan<br>Nagarajan, Athanassios<br>Rrotopapas   | 12/20/01                        |
| Trademarks |                            |  |   |                                 |
|            | Application No. 76/226,726 | Mark<br>Scientific Learning  | Class<br>Int'l Class 16   | Application Filing Date 3/16/01 |
|            |                            |  |   |                                 |

## AGREEMENT TO ISSUE WARRANT AND GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Agreement (the "Agreement") is made as of March 9, 2001 by and between SCIENTIFIC LEARNING CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), and WPV, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Investor"). The parties hereby agree as follows:

#### 1. ISSUANCE OF WARRANTS.

In consideration of the Investor's delivery of a guaranty (the "Guaranty") of a \$15,000,000.00 revolving line of credit extended by Fleet National Bank (the "Bank") to the Company (the "Credit Line"), and the Investor's causing the issuance by the Chase Manhattan Bank USA, N.A. (the "Letter of Credit Bank") of an irrevocable and unconditional letter of credit in favor of the Bank for drawings up to but not exceeding \$15,000,000.00 to secure the Investor's obligations under the Guaranty (the "Letter of Credit"), each contemporaneous with entering into this Agreement, the Company agrees to issue to the Investor a warrant or warrants to purchase 1,375,000 shares of the Company's common stock, par value \$0.001 per share (the "Common Stock"), with an exercise price of \$8.00 per share, in all material respects equivalent to the form of warrant attached to this Agreement as Exhibit I (such warrant or warrants, the "Warrants").

#### 2. THE CLOSING.

- 2.1. Closing Date. The closing of the delivery of the Guaranty and the purchase and sale of the Warrant (the "Closing") shall take place on the date hereof contemporaneously with the execution of this Agreement.
- 2.2. Delivery. At the Closing (a) the Company shall execute and deliver to the Investor the Warrant; (b) the Investor shall deliver to the Bank the Guaranty; and (c) the Investor shall cause the Letter of Credit Bank to issue the Letter of Credit.

## 3. REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES AND COVENANTS OF THE COMPANY.

The Company hereby represents and warrants to the Investor and agrees as follows:

- 3.1. Corporate Power. The Company is a corporation duly organized, validly existing, and in good standing under the laws of its jurisdiction of incorporation and is duly qualified to do business as a foreign corporation and is in good standing in each jurisdiction in which the failure to so qualify would have a material adverse effect on its business, properties, prospects or financial condition. The Company has all requisite corporate power and authority to own and operate its properties and assets and to carry on its business as now conducted and as presently proposed to be conducted, to execute and deliver this Agreement, the agreements related to the Credit Line and the Warrants and to carry out and perform its obligations hereunder and thereunder, and to issue and deliver the shares of Common Stock issuable upon exercise of the Warrants.
- 3.2. Authorization. All corporate action on the part of the Company, its directors and its stockholders necessary for the authorization, execution and delivery of this Agreement, the agreements related to the Credit Line and the Warrants by the Company and the performance of the Company's obligations hereunder and thereunder, including the issuance and delivery of the

į

Warrants, the reservation of the shares of Common Stock issuable upon exercise of the Warrants (the "Warrant Shares") and the issuance of the Warrant Shares upon exercise of the Warrant, has been duly and properly taken. This Agreement and the Warrants, when executed and delivered by the Company, shall constitute valid and binding obligations of the Company enforceable in accordance with their terms, subject only to laws of general application relating to bankruptcy, insolvency, the relief of debtors and, with respect to rights to indemnity, subject to federal and state securities laws. The Warrant Shares, when issued in compliance with the provisions of the Warrants, will be validly issued, fully paid and nonassessable and free of any liens or encumbrances or restrictions on transfer other than restrictions under applicable state and federal securities laws.

- 3.3. Governmental Consents. All consents, approvals, orders, or authorizations of, or registrations, qualifications, designations, declarations, or filings with, any governmental authority, required on the part of the Company in connection with the valid execution and delivery of this Agreement, the offer, sale and issuance of the Warrants and the Warrant Shares have been obtained and will be effective at the Closing, except for notices required or permitted to be filed thereafter with certain state and federal securities commissions, which notices shall be filed on a timely basis.
- 3.4. Offering. Assuming the accuracy of the representations and warranties of the Investor contained in Section 4, the offer, sale and issuance of the Warrants is exempt from the registration and prospectus delivery requirements of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "1933 Act"), and has been registered or qualified (or is exempt from registration and qualification) under the registration, permit, or qualification requirements of all applicable state securities laws.
- 3.5. Capitalization. The authorized capital of the Company consists of 40,000,000 shares of Common Stock and 1,000,000 shares of Preferred Stock. As of December 31, 2000, 11,335,867 shares of Common Stock and no shares of Preferred Stock were issued and outstanding. All of the issued and outstanding shares of capital stock of the Company have been duly authorized and validly issued, are fully paid and non-assessable, and were issued in accordance with the registration or qualification provisions of the 1933 Act and any relevant state securities laws or pursuant to valid exemptions therefrom.
- 3.6. Registration Rights. The Company shall use its best efforts to obtain the approvals necessary (other than the approval of Warburg, Pincus Ventures, L.P. ("WP Ventures")) to amend the Amended and Restated Registration Rights Agreement dated as of December 30, 1998 (the "Registration Rights Agreement"), to add the Investor as a party to the Registration Rights Agreement, and to include as "Registrable Securities", in addition to the shares of Common Stock already included in such definition in the Registration Rights Agreement, (i) the Warrant Shares, (ii) all the shares of Common Stock issuable upon exercise of the warrants issued to WP Ventures on June 4, 1998 and October 23, 1998 and (iii) up to 1,000,000 additional shares of Common Stock that the Investor or WP Ventures now holds or may hereafter acquire (which 1,000,000 additional shares shall be in addition to the shares described in clauses (i) and (ii) of this Section 3.6).

- Compliance With Other Instruments; Consents. The Company is not in violation or default of any provision of its Certificate of Incorporation or Bylaws, or in violation in any material respect of any provision of any mortgage, indenture, agreement, instrument or contract to which it is a party or by which it is bound, or to the best of its knowledge, any federal or state judgment, order, writ, decree, statute, rule, regulation or restriction applicable to the Company. The execution, delivery and performance by the Company of this Agreement, the agreements related to the Credit Line and the Warrant, and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby, will not result in any such violation or the suspension, revocation, impairment, forfeiture or nonrenewal of any material permit, license, authorization or approval applicable to the Company, its business or operations or any of its assets or properties or be in material conflict with or constitute, with or without the passage of time or giving of notice, either a material default under any such provision or (with the exception of the security interest granted by the Company under this Agreement only) an event that results in the creation of any material lien, charge or encumbrance upon any assets of the Company. The execution, delivery and performance by the Company of this Agreement, the agreements related to the Credit Line and the Warrant, and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby, do not require the Company to obtain any consent or approval of or make any filing with or give any notice to, any person, entity, governmental or judicial authority, except such as have been duly obtained or made.
- 3.8. Absence of Certain Developments. Since November 13, 2000, the date of the Company's most recent Form 10-Q or as otherwise disclosed to the Investor in a writing from the Company, there has been no: (i) declaration, setting aside or payment of any dividend or other distribution with respect to the capital stock of the Company; (ii) issuance of capital stock, options, warrants, securities convertible or exchangeable for capital stock or rights to acquire capital stock, other than as approved by the Board of Directors of the Company (including the affirmative vote of a representative of Investor); (iii) material litigation or loss, destruction or damage to any property of the Company, whether or not insured; (iv) acceleration or prepayment of any indebtedness for borrowed money or the refunding of any such indebtedness; or (v) acquisition or disposition of any material assets (or any contract or arrangement therefor), or any other material transaction by the Company otherwise than for fair value in the ordinary course of business.

## 4. REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES AND COVENANTS OF THE INVESTOR.

The Investor hereby represents and warrants to the Company and agrees as follows:

- 4.1. Purchase for Own Account. The Investor is acquiring the Warrants and the Warrant Shares (collectively, the "Securities") solely for its own account for investment and not for sale or with a view to distribution of the Securities or any part thereof, has no present intention of selling, granting any participation in, or otherwise distributing the same, and does not presently have reason to anticipate a change in such intention.
- 4.2. Information and Sophistication. The Investor has received all the information it has requested from the Company that it considers necessary or appropriate for deciding whether to acquire the Warrants. The Investor has had an opportunity to ask questions and receive answers from the Company regarding the terms and conditions of the Warrants and to obtain any

additional information necessary to verify the accuracy of the information given to the Investor. The Investor further represents that it has such knowledge and experience in financial and business matters that it is capable of evaluating the merits and risk of the investment in the Securities.

- 4.3. Ability to Bear Economic Risk. The Investor acknowledges that investment in the Securities involves a high degree of risk. The Investor is able, without materially impairing its financial condition, to hold the Securities for an indefinite period of time and to suffer a complete loss of its investment.
- 4.4. Limitation on Disposition. The Investor will not make any disposition of all or any portion of the Securities unless and until:
- (a) There is then in effect a registration statement under the 1933 Act covering such proposed disposition and such disposition is made in accordance with such registration statement; or
- (b) (i) The Investor has notified the Company of the proposed disposition and has furnished the Company with a statement of the circumstances surrounding the proposed disposition, and (ii) if reasonably requested by the Company, the Investor has furnished the Company with an opinion of counsel, reasonably satisfactory to the Company, that such disposition will not require registration under the 1933 Act.
- 4.5. Experience. The Investor is an "accredited investor" as such term is defined in Rule 501 of the 1933 Act.
- 4.6. Continuation of Guaranty. Notwithstanding any language to the contrary in the Guaranty, the Investor shall not revoke or discontinue the Guaranty for the term of the Credit Line; provided, however that the Investor may revoke or discontinue the Guaranty at any time after March 9, 2004. After the term of the Credit Line and until March 9, 2004, the Investor shall use its reasonable best efforts to deliver a guaranty for a replacement revolving line of credit to be obtained by the Company, provided, however, that: (i) the Investor's liability under such replacement guaranty shall not exceed \$15,000,000.00; (ii) such replacement credit line shall have terms no less favorable to the Company and the Investor, as guarantor thereof, than the Credit Line; and (iii) the Company shall agree to reimburse the Investor for payments made pursuant to such replacement guaranty and shall grant the Investor security with respect to such obligation of an amount and type equivalent to that granted pursuant to Section 5.2 hereof.
- 5. REIMBURSEMENT OF PAYMENTS MADE UNDER GUARANTY AND LETTER OF CREDIT.
- 5.1. Obligation to Reimburse Investor for Payments Under Guaranty and Letter of Credit.
  - (a) The Company hereby agrees to pay to the Investor the full amount of: (i) all payments made under or in respect of the Guaranty (each, a "Payment"); (ii) all drawings made under or in respect of the Letter of Credit (each, a "Drawing"); and (iii) all costs and expenses (including court costs and reasonable legal

expenses) incurred or expended by the Investor in connection with the making of any Payments or Drawings or their collection from the Company. Each such payment shall be due (x) in the case of amounts due under clauses (i) and (ii) of this Section 5.1(a), on the date of the Payment or Drawing, as the case may be, and (y) in the case of amounts due under clause (iii) of this Section 5.1(a), upon demand. All payments payable by the Company hereunder shall be made in immediately available funds to the account of the Investor at such account as the Investor shall designate from time to time in writing to the Company. Payments due shall be made with interest thereon from the time due or demanded, as applicable, until payment therefor by the Company, at the rate per annum equal to the rate of interest announced by the Bank at its head office in Boston, Massachusetts as its Base Rate, plus 5%; provided, however, that if such interest exceeds the maximum amount permitted to be paid under applicable law, then such interest shall be reduced to such maximum permitted amount. Each change in the Base Rate shall take effect on the date of announcement of any such change. The Company's obligation to make payments pursuant to this Section 5.1(a) shall be absolute and unconditional, and the Company shall make all such payments free of setoff and counterclaim. Payments by the Company pursuant to this Section 5.1(a) may be required by the Investor on any number of occasions. The Company shall make the payments specified above even if there is a dispute about whether the Bank is or was entitled to demand payment under the Guaranty or to make drawings under the Letter of Credit. All such risks of improper or untimely payment under the Guaranty and the Letter of Credit are to be borne by the Company. Nothing in this Section 5.1(a) shall entitle the Investor to receive more than the aggregate of all amounts included in clauses (i), (ii) and (iii) of this Section 5.1(a) in connection with payments under the Guaranty or drawings on the Letter of Credit.

(b) Notwithstanding anything otherwise to the contrary in Section 5.1(a) hereof, if: (i) a Payment or Drawing has been made because the Maturity Date of the Credit Line was not extended beyond the original expiration date of October 18, 2002 thereof because the Warburg, Pincus Revolving Credit Agreement (as hereinafter defined) has not been renewed or replaced with Fleet as a participant and the Company has not repaid the Credit Line together with accrued interest as required on the Maturity Date; or (ii) a Drawing has been made solely because of the occurrence of the condition specified in Item 2 of the drawing certificate delivered under the Letter of Credit, then the Investor shall not demand repayment from the Company of any amounts payable with respect to Sections 5.1(a)(i), (ii) or (iii) hereof in connection with such Payment or Drawing until the earlier of March 9, 2004 or the occurrence of an Event of Default under the Credit Line resulting in whole or in part from the Company's act or failure to act. As used herein, "Warburg, Pincus Revolving Credit Agreement" shall mean that certain Amended and Restated Revolving Credit Agreement, dated as of October 18, 1999, among Warburg, Pincus Ventures, L.P., the Investor and certain affiliates thereof as borrowers and The Chase Manhattan Bank as Administrative Agent for certain banks as lenders thereunder (the "WP Credit Facility Banks") and the WP Credit Facility Banks as lenders. Payments due with respect to a Payment or Drawing under this Section 5(b)(i) or 5(b)(ii) shall be made with interest thereon from the time due or demanded, as applicable, until payment therefor by the Company, at the rate per annum equal to the rate of interest payable by the Company under the Credit Line with respect to such amounts prior to the occurrence of an Event of Default; provided, however that on the occurrence of an Event of Default under the Credit Line, all amounts due from the Company shall be payable at the rate announced by the Bank at its head office in Boston, Massachusetts as its Base Rate, plus 5%; provided, further, that if such interest exceeds the maximum amount permitted to be paid under applicable law, then such interest shall be reduced to such maximum permitted amount. Each change in the Base Rate shall take effect on the date of announcement of any such change.

Grant of Security Interest to Secure Reimbursement of Guaranty and Letter of Credit. As collateral for the repayment in full of the Secured Obligations (such term and other capitalized terms used in this Article 5 but not defined in this Article 5 or otherwise in this Agreement having the meanings set forth on Exhibit II hereto), the Company does hereby grant to the Investor a security interest in the Collateral. Upon the occurrence and continuance of an Event of Default under the Credit Line (other than an Event of Default under the Credit Line that relates solely to the Investor) (such event, an "Event of Default"), the Investor shall have all the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code of the State of New York (as in effect from time to time, the "UCC"). To the extent the UCC requires the Investor to provide notice of any sale or disposition of Collateral to the Company, the Company agrees that any such sale or disposition may be made after twenty business days' notice thereof shall have been given to the Company. The Company represents and warrants that the security interest created hereby shall constitute at all times a first priority security interest in the Collateral to secure the repayment in full of the Obligations under applicable law, including the UCC, provided, however that the Company may grant the following security interests with a higher priority in the Collateral than the security interest granted to the Investor hereby: (i) purchase money security interests in specific items of equipment; (ii) operating or capital leases of specific items of equipment; (iii) liens for taxes not yet payable; (iv) monies the Company may have on deposit with the Bank (excluding, however, any proceeds of the Collateral); (v) liens (other than any lien imposed by ERISA and other than on the Collateral) consisting of pledges or deposits required in the ordinary course of the Company's business in connection with workers' compensation, unemployment insurance and other social security legislation; (vi) carriers', warehousemen's, mechanics', landlords', materialmen's, repairmen's or other similiar liens (whether arising by operation of law, contract or otherwise) arising in the ordinary course of the Company's business; (vii) liens arising out of conditional sale, title retention, consignment or similiar arrangements for the sale of goods entered into by the Company (or any subsidiary of the Company, as the case may be) in the ordinary course of the Company's business not materially interfering with the conduct of the Company and any subsidiaries thereof as a whole; and (viii) security interests and liens consented to in writing by the Investor in its reasonable discretion, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. The name of the Company as included in its certificate of incorporation is Scientific Learning Corporation. The Company is organized under the laws of the state of Delaware and the principal place of business of the Company is California. The Company shall give the Investor written notice within ten business days of any change in the company's name, state of organization or principal place of business.

- 5.3. Obligations of Company With Respect to Collateral. The Company shall warrant and defend the right and title herein granted to the Investor in and to the Collateral (and all right, title, and interest represented by the Collateral) against the claims and demands of all persons whomsoever. The Company agrees that at any time, and from time to time, at the expense of the Company, the Company shall promptly execute and deliver all further instruments, and take all further action, that may be necessary or that the Investor may reasonably request, in order to perfect and protect any security interest granted or purported to be granted hereby or to enable the Investor to exercise and enforce its rights and remedies hereunder with respect to any Collateral. The Company authorizes the Investor (and irrevocably appoints the Investor as its attorney in fact) to execute, amend, file and continue in the name and on behalf of the Company UCC financing statements as may be necessary or desirable in the judgment of the Investor to perfect the security interest intended to be granted hereunder. Such appointment is coupled with an interest.
- 5.4. Investor Free of Obligations Relating to Collateral. The security interest granted by the Company pursuant to Section 5.2 hereof is granted as security only and shall not subject the Investor to, or in any way alter or modify, any obligation or liability of the Company with respect to or arising out of the Collateral.
- 5.5. Company's Obligations With Respect to Intellectual Property Granted as Collateral. The Company shall comply with the provisions set forth on Exhibit III hereto.

#### 6. MISCELLANEOUS.

- 6.1. Binding Agreement; Assignment. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto and the respective successors and assigns of the parties. Nothing in this Agreement, express or implied, is intended to confer upon any third party any rights, remedies, obligations, or liabilities under or by reason of this Agreement except as expressly otherwise provided in this Agreement.
- 6.2. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed under the laws of the State of New York as applied to agreements among New York residents, made and to be performed entirely within the State of New York, irrespective of any contrary result otherwise required under the conflict or choice of law rules of New York.
- 6.3. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but both of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.
- 6.4. Titles and Subtitles. The titles and subtitles used in this Agreement are used for convenience only and are not to be considered in construing or interpreting this Agreement.
- 6.5. Notices. Any notice required or permitted under this Agreement must be given in writing and shall be deemed effectively given upon personal delivery or upon deposit with the United States Post Office, postage prepaid, addressed to the Company at 1995 University Avenue, Suite 400, Berkeley, California 94704, or to the Investor at 466 Lexington Avenue, New York, New York 10017, or at such other address as a party may designate by ten days' advance written notice to the other party.

- 6.6. Modification; Waiver. No modification or waiver of any provision of this Agreement or consent to departure therefrom shall be effective unless in writing and approved by the Company and the Investor.
- 6.7. Further Assurances. The parties shall take such further actions, and execute, deliver and file such documents, as may be necessary or appropriate to effectuate the intent of this Agreement.
- 6.8. Construction. The language used in this Agreement shall be deemed to be the language chosen by the parties to express their mutual intent, and no rule of strict construction shall be applied against any party. Any references to any federal, state, local or foreign statute or law shall also refer to all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, unless the context otherwise requires. Unless the context otherwise requires: (a) a term has the meaning assigned to it by this Agreement; (b) forms of the word "include" mean that the inclusion is not limited to the items listed; (c) "or" is disjunctive but not exclusive; (d) words in the singular include the plural, and in the plural include the singular; (e) provisions apply to successive events and transactions; (f) "hereof", "herein" and "hereto" refer to the entire Agreement and not any section or subsection; and (g) "\$" means the currency of the United States.
- 6.9. Severability. If any one or more of the provisions contained in this Agreement or in any other instrument referred to herein, shall, for any reason, be held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, then to the maximum extent permitted by law, such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision of this Agreement or any such instrument. Furthermore, in lieu of any such invalid or unenforceable term or provision, the parties hereto intend that there shall be added as a part of this Agreement a provision as similar in terms and commercial effect to such invalid or unenforceable provision as may be possible and be valid and enforceable.
- 6.10. Entire Agreement. This Agreement and the Exhibits hereto constitute the full and entire understanding and agreement between the parties with regard to the subjects hereof and no party will be liable or bound to the other in any manner by any representations, warranties, covenants and agreements other than those specifically set forth herein.

[BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

[THE NEXT PAGE IS THE SIGNATURE PAGE]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

# SCIENTIFIC LEARNING CORPORATION

| By:            | _aaI_                                   |
|----------------|---|
|                | Jane A. Freeman Chief Financial Officer |
|                |   |
| 33 <i>7</i> D3 | I DIO                                   |
| WP             | V, INC.                                 |
|                |   |
| Ву:            | NT.                                     |
|                | Name:                                   |
|                | Tido                                    |

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO AGREEMENT TO ISSUE WARRANT]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

# SCIENTIFIC LEARNING CORPORATION

| Ву: |                         |
|-----|-------------------------|
| _   | Jane A. Freeman         |
|     | Chief Financial Officer |

WPV, INC.

y: Name: Timothy Curt
Title: Vice President

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO AGREEMENT TO ISSUE WARRANT]

| N WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company fficer, thereunto duly authorized, this | y has caused this Warrant to be duly executed by it day of March 2001. |
|--|--|
|  | SCIENTIFIC LEARNING CORPORATION  |
|  | By:  |
|  | Jane A. Freeman<br>Chief Financial Officer                             |

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO WARRANT TO PURCHASE 1,375,000 SHARES OF COMMON STOCK OF SCIENTIFIC LEARNING CORPORATION]

#### **EXHIBIT I**

THIS WARRANT AND THE SECURITIES REPRESENTED HEREBY HAVE NOT BEEN REGISTERED UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OF 1933, AS AMENDED, OR UNDER THE SECURITIES OR BLUE SKY LAWS OF ANY STATE AND MAY NOT BE SOLD, OR OTHERWISE TRANSFERRED, IN THE ABSENCE OF SUCH REGISTRATION OR AN EXEMPTION THEREFROM UNDER SUCH ACT AND UNDER ANY SUCH APPLICABLE STATE LAWS, OR IN VIOLATION OF THE RESTRICTION ON TRANSFER CONTAINED IN SECTIONS 7.1 AND 7.2 OF THIS WARRANT.

# WARRANT TO PURCHASE 1,375,000 SHARES OF COMMON STOCK OF SCIENTIFIC LEARNING CORPORATION

This certifies that WPV, INC., a Delaware corporation, and its successors and assigns (collectively, the "Holder"), for value received, is entitled to purchase from SCIENTIFIC LEARNING CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), having a place of business at 1995 University Avenue, Suite 400, Berkeley, California 94704, a maximum of 1,375,000 fully paid and nonassessable shares of the Company's common stock, par value \$0.001 per share ("Common Stock") for cash at a price of \$8.00 per share (the "Stock Purchase Price") at any time or from time to time up to and including 5:00 p.m. (Pacific time) on March 9, 2008 (the "Expiration Date"), upon satisfaction by the Holder of the conditions set forth in Section 1.1 hereof. The Stock Purchase Price and the number of shares purchasable hereunder are subject to adjustment as provided in Section 3 of this Warrant.

This Warrant is made on the following terms and subject to the following conditions:

# 1. EXERCISE; ISSUANCE OF CERTIFICATES; PAYMENT FOR SHARES.

General. This Warrant is exercisable at the option of the Holder, at any time or from time to time up to and including 5:00 p.m. (Pacific time) on the Expiration Date, for all or any part of the shares of Common Stock (but not for a fraction of a share) that may be purchased hereunder. The shares of Common Stock purchased under this Warrant will be and are deemed to be issued to the Holder as the record owner of such shares as of the close of business on the date on which the following are delivered to the Company's principal office (or such other location as the Company may advise the Holder in writing): (a) this Warrant properly endorsed; (b) a completed, executed Form of Subscription, in a form substantially equivalent to Exhibit A hereto and a completed, executed letter of Investment Representations, in a form substantially equivalent to Exhibit B hereto; and (c) if applicable, cash, a certified check, or delivery of funds via wire transfer, in an amount equal to the aggregate exercise price for the number of shares for which this Warrant is being exercised (determined as the number of shares to be issued upon exercise multiplied by the Stock Purchase Price) unless the Holder elects to conduct a net issue exercise pursuant to Section 1.2 hereof. Certificates for the shares of Common Stock so purchased, together with any other securities or property to which the Holder is entitled upon such exercise, shall be delivered to the Holder by the Company at the Company's expense within a reasonable time after the rights represented by this Warrant have been so exercised. In case of a purchase of

less than all the shares that may be purchased under this Warrant, the Company shall cancel this Warrant and execute and deliver a new Warrant or Warrants of like tenor for the balance of the shares purchasable under the Warrant surrendered upon such purchase to the Holder within a reasonable time. Each stock certificate so delivered shall be in such denomination of Common Stock as may be requested by the Holder and shall be registered in the name of the Holder.

1.2. Net Issue Exercise. Notwithstanding anything otherwise to the contrary, if the fair market value of one share of the Common Stock is greater than the Stock Purchase Price (at the date of calculation as set forth below), in lieu of payment by the Holder of cash for the shares of Common Stock to be purchased upon an exercise of this Warrant, the Holder may elect to receive shares equal to the value (as determined below) of this Warrant (or the portion thereof being canceled) by notice of such election to the Company and satisfaction only of the conditions set forth in Sections 1.1(a) and 1.1(b) hereof, in which event the Company will issue to the Holder a number of shares of Common Stock computed using the following formula:

$$X = \underbrace{Y (A-B)}_{A}$$

- Where X = the number of shares of Common Stock to be issued to the Holder
  - Y = the number of shares of Common Stock purchasable under the Warrant or, if only a portion of the Warrant is being exercised, the portion of the Warrant being canceled (at the date of such calculation)
  - A = the fair market value of one share of the Company's Common Stock (at the date of such calculation)
  - B = Stock Purchase Price (as adjusted to the date of such calculation)

For purposes of the above calculation, fair market value of one share of Common Stock shall be the average of the bid and ask (or, if not available, the closing price) of the Company's Common Stock on the Nasdaq National Market or such other domestic market or exchange on which the shares of Common Stock are traded on the day prior to the exercise of this Warrant, as reported in the Wall Street Journal.

# 2. SHARES TO BE FULLY PAID; RESERVATION OF SHARES.

All shares of Common Stock that may be issued upon the exercise of the rights represented by this Warrant shall, upon issuance, be duly authorized, validly issued, fully paid and nonassessable, free from all preemptive rights of any stockholder and free of all taxes, liens and charges with respect to the issue thereof. During the period within which the rights represented by this Warrant may be exercised, the Company shall at all times have authorized and reserved, for the purpose of issue upon exercise of the subscription rights evidenced by this Warrant, a sufficient number of shares of authorized but unissued Common Stock, or other securities and property, when and as required to provide for the exercise of the rights represented by this Warrant. The Company shall take all such actions as may be necessary to assure that such shares of Common Stock may be issued as provided herein without violation of any applicable law or regulation, or of any requirements of any domestic securities exchange upon which the Common

Stock may be listed; provided, however, that the Company will not be required to effect a registration under Federal or state securities laws with respect to such exercise. The Company shall not take any action that would result in any adjustment of the Stock Purchase Price if the total number of shares of Common Stock issuable after such action upon exercise of all outstanding warrants, together with all shares of Common Stock then issuable upon exercise of all options and upon the conversion of all outstanding shares of Preferred Stock and shares of Preferred Stock issuable upon the exercise of all outstanding options and warrants, together with all shares of Common Stock then outstanding and all shares of Common Stock then issuable upon exercise of all outstanding options, would exceed the total number of shares of Common Stock then authorized by the Company's Restated Certificate of Incorporation.

#### 3. ADJUSTMENT OF STOCK PURCHASE PRICE AND NUMBER OF SHARES.

The Stock Purchase Price and the number of shares purchasable upon the exercise of this Warrant shall be subject to adjustment from time to time upon the occurrence of certain events described in this Section 3. Upon each adjustment of the Stock Purchase Price, the Holder of this Warrant shall thereafter be entitled to purchase, at the Stock Purchase Price resulting from such adjustment, the number of shares obtained by multiplying the Stock Purchase Price in effect immediately prior to such adjustment by the number of shares purchasable pursuant hereto immediately prior to such adjustment, and dividing the product thereof by the Stock Purchase Price resulting from such adjustment.

- 3.1. Subdivision or Combination of Stock. If the Company at any time subdivides its outstanding shares of Common Stock into a greater number of shares, the Stock Purchase Price in effect immediately prior to such subdivision shall be proportionately reduced, and conversely, if the outstanding shares of Common Stock of the Company are combined into a smaller number of shares, the Stock Purchase Price in effect immediately prior to such combination shall be proportionately increased.
- 3.2. Dividends in Common Stock, Other Stock, Property, Reclassification. If at any time or from time to time the holders of Common Stock (or any shares of stock or other securities at the time receivable upon the exercise of this Warrant) receive or become entitled to receive, without payment therefor:
  - (a) Common Stock or any shares of stock or other securities that are at any time directly or indirectly convertible into or exchangeable for Common Stock, or any rights or options to subscribe for, purchase or otherwise acquire any of the foregoing by way of dividend or other distribution;
    - (b) any cash paid or payable otherwise than as a cash dividend; or
  - (c) Common Stock or additional stock or other securities or property (including cash) by way of spinoff, split-up, reclassification, combination of shares or similar corporate rearrangement (other than shares of Common Stock issued as a stock split or adjustments, which are covered by the terms of Section 3.1),

then, and in each such case, the Holder shall, upon the exercise of this Warrant, be entitled to receive, in addition to the number of shares of Common Stock receivable thereupon, and without

payment of any additional consideration therefor, the amount of stock and other securities and property (including cash in the cases referred to in clauses (b) and (c) above) that the Holder would hold on the date of such exercise had it been the holder of record of such Common Stock as of the date on which holders of Common Stock received or became entitled to receive such shares or all other additional stock and other securities and property.

- Reorganization, Reclassification, Consolidation, Merger or Sale. If any recapitalization, reclassification or reorganization of the capital stock of the Company, or any consolidation or merger of the Company with another corporation, or the sale of all or substantially all of its assets or other transaction, is effected in such a way that holders of Common Stock are entitled to receive stock, securities, or other assets or property (an "Organic Change"), then, as a condition of such Organic Change, lawful and adequate provisions shall be made by the Company whereby the Holder shall thereafter have the right to purchase and receive (in lieu of the shares of the Common Stock of the Company immediately theretofore purchasable and receivable upon the exercise of the rights represented hereby) such shares of stock, securities or other assets or property as may be issued or payable with respect to or in exchange for a number of outstanding shares of such Common Stock equal to the number of shares of such stock immediately theretofore purchasable and receivable upon the exercise of the rights represented hereby. In the event of any Organic Change, appropriate provision shall be made by the Company with respect to the rights and interests of the Holder of this Warrant to the end that the provisions hereof (including, without limitation, provisions for adjustments of the Stock Purchase Price and of the number of shares purchasable and receivable upon the exercise of this Warrant) shall thereafter be applicable, in relation to any shares of stock, securities or assets thereafter deliverable upon the exercise hereof. The Company shall not effect any such consolidation, merger or sale unless, prior to the consummation thereof, the successor corporation (if other than the Company) resulting from such consolidation or the corporation purchasing such assets shall assume by written instrument delivered to the Company and to the Holder the obligation to deliver to the Holder such shares of stock, securities or assets as, in accordance with the foregoing provisions, the Holder may be entitled to purchase.
  - 3.4. Certain Events. If any change in the outstanding Common Stock of the Company or any other event occurs as to which the other provisions of this Section 3 are not strictly applicable or if strictly applicable would not fairly protect the purchase rights of the Holder in accordance with such provisions, then the Board of Directors of the Company shall make an adjustment in the number and class of shares available under the Warrant, the Stock Purchase Price or the application of such provisions, so as to give the Holder upon exercise of the Warrant for the same aggregate Stock Purchase Price the total number, class and kind of shares as it would have owned had the Warrant been exercised prior to the event and had it continued to hold such shares until after the event requiring adjustment.

#### 3.5. Notices of Change.

(a) Immediately upon any adjustment in the number or class of shares subject to this Warrant or the Stock Purchase Price, the Company shall give written notice thereof to the Holder, setting forth in reasonable detail and certifying the calculation of such adjustment.

- (b) The Company shall give written notice to the Holder at least ten Business Days prior to the date on which the Company closes its books or takes a record for determining rights to receive any dividends or distributions. For purposes of this Warrant, "Business Day" shall mean any day (except Saturday or Sunday) on which banks are scheduled to be open to conduct business in the City of New York.
- (c) The Company shall also give written notice to the Holder at least twenty Business Days prior to the date on which an Organic Change is scheduled to take place.

#### 4. ISSUE TAX.

The issuance of certificates for shares of Common Stock upon the exercise of the Warrant shall be made without charge to the Holder for any issue tax (other than any applicable income taxes) in respect thereof; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that the Company shall not be required to pay any tax that may be payable in respect of any transfer involved in the issuance and delivery of any certificate in a name other than that of the Holder.

#### CLOSING OF BOOKS.

The Company shall at no time close its transfer books against the transfer of any warrant or of any shares of Common Stock issued or issuable upon the exercise of any warrant in any manner that interferes with the timely exercise of this Warrant.

# 6. NO VOTING OR DIVIDEND RIGHTS; LIMITATION OF LIABILITY.

Nothing contained in this Warrant shall be construed as conferring upon the Holder solely in its capacity as holder of this Warrant the right to vote or to consent or to receive notice as a stockholder of the Company on any matters or any rights whatsoever as a stockholder of the Company prior to the purchase by the Holder of shares of Common Stock pursuant to an exercise of this Warrant. No dividends or interest shall be payable or accrued in respect of this Warrant or the interest represented hereby or the shares purchasable hereunder until, and only to the extent that, this Warrant is exercised. No provisions hereof, in the absence of affirmative action by the Holder to purchase shares of Common Stock, and no mere enumeration herein of the rights or privileges of the holder hereof, shall give rise to any liability of the Holder for the Stock Purchase Price or as a stockholder of the Company, whether such liability is asserted by the Company or by its creditors.

# 7. DISPOSITION.

7.1. Unregistered Security. Subject to compliance with applicable federal and state securities laws and the transfer restriction set forth in Section 7.2 of this Warrant, this Warrant and all rights hereunder are transferable in whole or in part upon surrender of this Warrant properly endorsed. Each holder of this Warrant acknowledges that this Warrant, and the shares of Common Stock purchasable upon exercise of this Warrant (the "Warrant Shares") have not been registered under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "1933 Act"), and agrees not to sell, pledge, distribute, offer for sale, transfer or otherwise dispose of this Warrant and any Warrant Shares issued upon its exercise until one of the following events shall have occurred:

- (a) the Company shall have received an opinion of counsel, in form and substance reasonably acceptable to the Company and its counsel, or other evidence reasonably acceptable to the Company, stating that the contemplated transfer is exempt from registration under the 1933 Act as then in effect, and the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "Commission") thereunder. Within five Business Days after delivery to the Company and its counsel of such opinion or evidence, the Company either shall deliver to the proposed transferor a statement to the effect that such opinion or evidence is not satisfactory in the reasonable opinion of its counsel (and shall specify in detail the legal analysis supporting any such conclusion) or shall authorize the Company's transfer agent to make the requested transfer; or
- (b) the Company shall have been furnished with a letter from the Commission in response to a written request in form and substance acceptable to counsel for the Company setting forth all of the facts and circumstances surrounding the contemplated transfer, stating that the Commission will take no action with regard to the contemplated transfer; or
- (c) the Warrant and any Warrant Shares, as applicable, are transferred pursuant to a registration statement which has been filed with the Commission and has become effective; or
- (d) the Warrant and any Warrant Shares, as applicable, are transferred pursuant to and in accordance with Rule 144 or Rule 144A promulgated by the Commission under the 1933 Act accompanied, upon reasonable request, by an opinion of counsel reasonably satisfactory to the Company that such transfer complies with Rule 144 or 144A.

Each certificate or other instrument for Warrant Shares issued upon the exercise of this Warrant shall bear a legend substantially to the foregoing effect.

7.2. Transfers. To the extent the Holder transfers this Warrant in part, the Holder shall either: (i) make such transfer to an affiliate (as such term is defined in the rules promulgated under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended); or (ii) transfer at a minimum Warrants representing the right to purchase 200,000 shares of Common Stock (appropriately adjusted for any stock split, dividend, combination or other recapitalization). Each taker and holder of this Warrant, by taking or holding the same, consents and agrees that this Warrant, when endorsed in blank, shall be deemed negotiable, and that the holder hereof, when this Warrant shall have been so endorsed, may be treated by the Company, at the Company's option, and all other persons dealing with this Warrant, as the absolute owner hereof for any purpose and as the person entitled to exercise the rights represented by this Warrant, or to the transfer hereof on the books of the Company any notice to the contrary notwithstanding; but until such transfer on such books, the Company may treat the registered owner hereof as the owner for all purposes.

#### 8. LOST WARRANTS.

Upon receipt of evidence reasonably satisfactory to the Company of the loss, theft, destruction or mutilation of this Warrant and, in the case of any such loss, theft or destruction, upon receipt of an indemnity reasonably satisfactory to the Company, or in the case of any such mutilation, upon surrender and cancellation of such Warrant, the Company, at its expense, shall make and deliver

# **EXHIBIT A**

# SUBSCRIPTION FORM

|          | Date:   |
|----------|---|
| 99       | entific Learning Corporation 95 University Avenue, Suite 400 keley, CA 94704  |
| 4tt      | n: Chief Executive Officer  |
| Lac      | lies and Gentlemen:   |
| pl       | ease check one)   |
| <b>a</b> | The undersigned hereby elects to exercise the warrant issued to it by Scientific Learning Corporation (the "Company") and dated March 9, 2001 (the "Warrant") and to purchase thereunder shares of the Common Stock of the Company (the "Shares") at a purchase price of Dollars (\$) per Share or an aggregate purchase price of Dollars (\$) (the "Purchase Price"). Pursuant to the terms of the Warrant the undersigned has delivered the Purchase Price herewith in full in cash or by certified check or wire transfer. |
| a        | The undersigned hereby elects to convert percent (%) of the value of the Warrant pursuant to the provisions of Section 1.2 of the Warrant allowing a "Net Issue Exercise" in exchange for shares of the Common Stock of the Company.  |
| W        | The undersigned also makes the representations set forth on the attached Exhibit B of the arrant.   |
|          | Very truly yours,   |
|          | WPV, INC.   |
|          | By:   |

a new Warrant of like tenor to the Holder in lieu of the lost, stolen, destroyed or mutilated Warrant.

#### 9. FRACTIONAL SHARES.

No fractional shares shall be issued upon exercise of this Warrant. The Company shall, in lieu of issuing any fractional share, pay the holder entitled to such fraction a sum in cash equal to such fraction multiplied by the fair market value of a share of Common Stock at the time of such exercise. For such purposes, fair market value of one share of Common Stock shall be the average of the bid and ask (or, if not available, the closing price) of the Company's Common Stock on the Nasdaq National Market or such other domestic market or exchange on which the shares of Common Stock are traded on the day prior to the exercise of this Warrant as reported in the Wall Street Journal.

#### 10. MISCELLANEOUS.

- 10.1. Binding Upon Successors. This Warrant shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the respective successors and assigns of the Company and the Holder. Nothing in this Warrant, express or implied, is intended to confer upon any third party any rights, remedies, obligations or liabilities under or by reason of this Warrant.
- 10.2. Governing Law. This Warrant shall be governed by and construed under the laws of the State of Delaware as applied to agreements among Delaware residents, made and to be performed entirely within the State of Delaware, irrespective of any contrary result otherwise required under the conflict or choice of law rules of Delaware.
- 10.3. Notices. Any notice required or permitted under this Warrant shall be given in writing and shall be deemed effectively given upon personal delivery or upon deposit with the United States Post Office, postage prepaid, addressed to the Company at 1995 University Avenue, Suite 400, Berkeley, California 94704, or to the Holder at 466 Lexington Avenue, New York, New York 10017, or at such other address as may be designated by ten Business Days' advance written notice to the Company or the Holder, as applicable.
- 10.4. Modification; Waiver. No modification or waiver of any provision of this Warrant or consent to departure therefrom shall be effective unless in writing and approved by the Company and the Holder.

[BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

[THE NEXT PAGE IS THE SIGNATURE PAGE]

#### EXHIBIT B

#### INVESTMENT REPRESENTATIONS

THESE INVESTMENT REPRESENTATIONS MUST BE COMPLETED, SIGNED AND RETURNED TO SCIENTIFIC LEARNING CORPORATION ALONG WITH THE SUBSCRIPTION FORM BEFORE THE COMMON STOCK ISSUABLE UPON EXERCISE OF THE WARRANT DATED JANUARY \_\_, 2001 WILL BE ISSUED.

Scientific Learning Corporation 1995 University Avenue, Suite 400 Berkeley, CA 94704

Attn: Chief Executive Officer

Ladies and Gentlemen:

The undersigned, WPV, Inc. ("Purchaser"), intends to acquire up to \_\_\_\_\_\_ shares of the Common Stock (the "Common Stock") of Scientific Learning Corporation (the "Company") from the Company pursuant to the exercise or conversion of certain Warrants to purchase Common Stock held by Purchaser. The Common Stock will be issued to Purchaser in a transaction not involving a public offering and pursuant to an exemption from registration under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "1933 Act"), and applicable state securities laws. In connection with such purchase and in order to comply with the exemptions from registration relied upon by the Company, Purchaser represents, warrants and agrees as follows:

Purchaser is acquiring the Common Stock for its own account, to hold for investment, and Purchaser will not make any sale, transfer or other disposition of the Common Stock in violation of the 1933 Act or the General Rules and Regulations promulgated thereunder by the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC") or in violation of any applicable state securities law.

Purchaser has been advised that the Common Stock has not been registered under the 1933 Act or state securities laws on the ground that this transaction is exempt from registration, and that reliance by the Company on such exemptions is predicated in part on Purchaser's representations set forth in this letter.

Purchaser has been informed that under the 1933 Act, the Common Stock must be held indefinitely unless it is subsequently registered under the 1933 Act or unless an exemption from such registration (such as Rule 144) is available with respect to any proposed transfer or disposition by Purchaser of the Common Stock. Purchaser further agrees that the Company may refuse to permit Purchaser to sell, transfer or dispose of the Common Stock (except as permitted under Rule 144) unless there is in effect a registration statement under the 1933 Act and any applicable state securities laws covering such transfer, or unless Purchaser furnishes an opinion

of counsel reasonably satisfactory to counsel for the Company, to the effect that such registration is not required.

Purchaser also understands and agrees that there will be placed on the certificate(s) for the Common Stock, or any substitutions therefor, a legend stating in substance:

"The shares represented by this certificate have not been registered under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act"), or any state securities laws. These shares have been acquired for investment and may not be sold or otherwise transferred in the absence of an effective registration statement for these shares under the Securities Act and applicable state securities laws, or an opinion of counsel satisfactory to the Company that registration is not required and that an applicable exemption is available."

Purchaser has carefully read this letter and has discussed its requirements and other applicable limitations upon Purchaser's resale of the Common Stock with Purchaser's counsel.

Very truly yours.

| ,         |  |  |   |
|-----------|--|--|---|
| WPV, INC. |  |  |   |
| Ву:       |  |  |   |
| Name:     |  |  | • |
| Title:    |  |  |   |

#### EXHIBIT II

"Account Debtor" shall mean any person who is or who may become obligated to the Company under, with respect to or on account of an Account.

"Accounts" shall mean any and all right, title and interest of the Company to payment for goods and services sold or leased, including any such right evidenced by chattel paper, whether due or to become due, whether or not it has been earned by performance, and whether now or hereafter acquired or arising in the future, including accounts receivable from Affiliates of the Grantors.

"Accounts Receivable" shall mean all Accounts and all right, title and interest in any returned goods, together with all rights, titles, securities and guarantees with respect thereto, including any rights to stoppage in transit, replevin, reclamation and resales, and all related security interests, liens and pledges, whether voluntary or involuntary, in each case whether now existing or owned or hereafter arising or acquired, including the Liens and security interests granted pursuant to the Agreement to Issue Warrant to which this Exhibit II is attached.

"Collateral" shall mean all (a) Accounts Receivable, (b) Documents, (c) Equipment, (d) General Intangibles, (e) Inventory, (f) cash and cash accounts, (g) Investment Property and (h) Proceeds.

"Copyright License" shall mean any written agreement, now or hereafter in effect, granting any right to any third party under any Copyright now or hereafter owned by the Company or which such Grantor otherwise has the right to license, or granting to the Company the right to use any Copyright now or hereafter owned by any third party, and all rights of such Grantor under any such agreement.

"Copyrights" shall mean all of the following now owned or hereafter acquired by the Company: (a) all copyright rights in any work subject to the copyright laws of the United States or any other country, whether as author, assignee, transferee or otherwise, and (b) all registrations and applications for registration of any such copyright in the United States or any other country, including registrations, recordings, supplemental registrations and pending applications for registration in the United States Copyright Office, including those listed on Schedule II.

"<u>Documents</u>" shall mean all instruments, files, records, ledger sheets and documents covering or relating to any of the Collateral.

"Entitlement Holder" shall mean a person identified in the records of a Securities Intermediary as the person having a Security Entitlement against the Securities Intermediary. If a person acquires a Security Entitlement by virtue of Section 8-501(b)(2) or (3) of the Uniform Commercial Code, such person is the Entitlement Holder.

"Equipment" shall mean all equipment, furniture and furnishings, and all tangible personal property similar to any of the foregoing, including tools, parts and supplies of every kind and description, and all improvements, accessions or appurtenances thereto, that are now or hereafter owned by the Company. The term Equipment shall include Fixtures.

"Financial Asset" shall mean (a) a Security, (b) an obligation of a person or a share, participation or other interest in a person or in property or an enterprise of a person, which is, or is of a type, dealt with in or traded on financial markets, or which is recognized in any area in which it is issued or dealt in as a medium for investment or (c) any property that is held by a Securities Intermediary for another person in a Securities Account if the Securities Intermediary has expressly agreed with the other person that the property is to be treated as a Financial Asset under Article 8 of the Uniform Commercial Code. As the context requires, the term Financial Asset shall mean either the interest itself or the means by which a person's claim to it is evidenced, including a certificated or uncertificated Security, a certificate representing a Security or a Security Entitlement.

"<u>Fixtures</u>" shall mean all items of Equipment, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, of the Company that become so related to particular real estate owned by the Company that an interest in them arises under any real estate law applicable thereto; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u> that such term shall not include any fixtures that may be found in property leased by the Company.

"Guaranty" means the Guaranty, dated March 9, 2001, of the Investor in favor of Fleet National Bank, as the same may be modified, supplemented or amended from time to time.

"General Intangibles" shall mean all choses in action and causes of action and all other assignable intangible personal property of the Company of every kind and nature (other than Accounts Receivable) now owned or hereafter acquired by the Company, including all rights and interests in partnerships, limited partnerships, limited liability companies and other unincorporated entities, corporate or other business records, indemnification claims, contract rights (including rights under leases, whether entered into as lessor or lessee, Hedging Agreements and other agreements), Intellectual Property, goodwill, registrations, franchises, tax refund claims and any letter of credit, guarantee, claim, security interest or other security held by or granted to the Company to secure payment by an Account Debtor of any of the Accounts Receivable.

"Intellectual Property" shall mean all intellectual and similar property of the Company of every kind and nature now owned or hereafter acquired by the Company, including inventions, designs, Patents, Copyrights, Licenses, Trademarks, trade secrets, confidential or proprietary technical and business information, know-how or other data or information, software and databases and all embodiments or fixations thereof and related documentation, registrations and franchises, and all additions, improvements and accessions to, and books and records describing or used in connection with, any of the foregoing.

"Inventory" shall mean all goods of the Company, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, held for sale or lease, or furnished or to be furnished by the Company under contracts of service, or consumed in the Company's business, including raw materials, work in process and finished goods.

"Investment Property" shall mean all Securities (whether certificated or uncertificated), Security Entitlements and Securities Accounts of the Company, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by the Company.

"<u>License</u>" shall mean any Patent License, Trademark License, Copyright License or other license or sublicense relating to Intellectual Property to which the Company is a party (other than those license agreements which by their terms prohibit assignment or a grant of a security interest).

"Patent License" shall mean any written agreement, now or hereafter in effect, granting to any third party any right to make, use or sell any invention on which a Patent, now or hereafter owned by the Company or which the Company otherwise has the right to license, is in existence, or granting to the Company any right to make, use or sell any invention on which a Patent, now or hereafter owned by any third party, is in existence, and all rights of the Company under any such agreement.

"Patents" shall mean all of the following now owned or hereafter acquired by the Company: (a) all letters patent of the United States or any other country, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications for letters patent of the United States or any other country, including registrations, recordings and pending applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any similar offices in any other country, including those listed on Exhibit IV attached hereto, and (b) all reissues, continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, renewals or extensions thereof, and the inventions disclosed or claimed therein, including the right to make, use and/or sell the inventions disclosed or claimed therein.

"Proceeds" shall mean any consideration received from the sale, exchange, license, lease or other disposition of any asset or property that constitutes Collateral, any value received as a consequence of the possession of any Collateral and any payment received from any insurer or other person or entity as a result of the destruction, loss, theft, damage or other involuntary conversion of whatever nature of any asset or property which constitutes Collateral, and shall include any claim of the Company against any third party for (and the right to sue and recover for and the rights to damages or profits due or accrued arising out of or in connection with) (i) past, present or future infringement of any Patent now or hereafter owned by the Company, or licensed under a Patent License, (ii) past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Trademark now or hereafter owned by the Company or licensed under a Trademark License or injury to the goodwill associated with or symbolized by any Trademark now or hereafter owned by the Company, (iii) past, present or future breach of any License and (iv) past, present or future infringement of any Copyright now or hereafter owned by the Company or licensed under a Copyright License and (c) any and all other amounts from time to time paid or payable under or in connection with any of the Collateral.

"Secured Obligations" shall mean the due and punctual payment by the Company of:

(A) the principal of and premium, if any, and interest (including interest accruing during the pendency of any bankruptcy, insolvency, receivership or other similar proceeding, regardless of whether allowed or allowable in such proceeding) on the obligation of the Company pursuant to Section 5.1 of this Agreement to reimburse the Investor for amounts paid by the Investor under or in respect of its Guaranty, dated March 9, 2001, in favor of Fleet National Bank, when due, whether at maturity, by acceleration, upon one or more dates set for prepayment or otherwise;

(B) the principal of and premium, if any, and interest (including interest accruing during the pendency of any bankruptcy, insolvency, receivership or other similar proceeding, regardless of whether allowed or allowable in such proceeding) on the obligation of the Company pursuant to

Section 5.1 of this Agreement to reimburse the Investor for amounts paid by the Investor in respect of the reimbursement of drawings under the Letter of Credit, issued by the Chase Manhattan Bank USA, N.A., dated March 9, 2001, in favor of Fleet National Bank, when due, whether at maturity, by acceleration, upon one or more dates set for prepayment or otherwise; and (C) all other monetary obligations, including fees, indemnities, costs, and reasonable expenses, whether primary, secondary, direct, contingent, fixed or otherwise (including monetary obligations incurred during the pendency of any bankruptcy, insolvency, receivership or other similar proceeding, regardless of whether allowed or allowable in such proceeding), of the Company to the Investor under this Agreement.

"Securities" shall mean any obligations of an issuer or any shares, participations or other interests in an issuer or in property or an enterprise of an issuer which (a) are represented by a certificate representing a security in bearer or registered form, or the transfer of which may be registered upon books maintained for that purpose by or on behalf of the issuer, (b) are one of a class or series or by its terms is divisible into a class or series of shares, participations, interests or obligations and (c)(i) are, or are of a type, dealt with or traded on securities exchanges or securities markets or (ii) are a medium for investment and by their terms expressly provide that they are a security governed by Article 8 of the Uniform Commercial Code.

"Securities Account" shall mean an account to which a Financial Asset is or may be credited in accordance with an agreement under which the person maintaining the account undertakes to treat the person for whom the account is maintained as entitled to exercise rights that comprise the Financial Asset.

"Security Entitlements" shall mean the rights and property interests of an Entitlement Holder with respect to a Financial Asset.

"Securities Intermediary" shall mean (a) a clearing corporation or (b) a person, including a bank or broker, that in the ordinary course of its business maintains securities accounts for others and is acting in that capacity.

"Trademark License" shall mean any written agreement, now or hereafter in effect, granting to any third party any right to use any Trademark now or hereafter owned by the Company or which the Company otherwise has the right to license, or granting to the Company any right to use any Trademark now or hereafter owned by any third party, and all rights of the Company under any such agreement.

"Trademarks" shall mean all of the following now owned or hereafter acquired by the Company: (a) all trademarks, service marks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, trade dress, logos, other source or business identifiers, designs and general intangibles of like nature, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all registration and recording applications filed in connection therewith, including registrations and pending applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, any State of the United States or any similar offices in any other country or any political subdivision thereof, and all extensions or renewals thereof, including those listed on Exhibit V attached hereto except for "Intent to Use" applications for Trademark or Service Mark registrations filed pursuant to Section 1(b) of the Lanham Act,

unless and until an Amendment to Allege Use or a Statement of Use under Section 1(c) and 1(d) of said Act has been filed, (b) all goodwill associated therewith or symbolized thereby and (c) all other assets, rights and interests that uniquely reflect or embody such goodwill.

"Uniform Commercial Code" means the Uniform Commercial Code of the State of New York, as in effect from time to time.

#### EXHIBIT III

# Special Provisions Relating to Intellectual Property Pledged as Security

- (a) The Company hereby agrees that it will not, nor will it permit any of its licensees to, do any act, or omit to do any act, whereby any Patent which is material to the conduct of the business of the Company may become invalidated or dedicated to the public, where such invalidation or dedication to the public could have a material adverse effect on the Company, as determined by the Company in the exercise of its reasonable business judgment,
- (b) The Company (either itself or through its licensees or its sublicensees) will, for each Trademark material to the conduct of the business of the Company, take all steps that the Company in the exercise of its reasonable business judgment determines is in the Company's best interest, to (i) maintain such Trademark in full force free from any claim of abandonment or invalidity for non-use, (ii) maintain the quality of products and services offered under such Trademark, (iii) display such Trademark with notice of Federal or foreign registration to the extent necessary and sufficient to establish and preserve its maximum rights under applicable law and (iv) not knowingly use or knowingly permit the use of such Trademark in violation of any third party rights.
- (c) The Company (either itself or through licensees) will, for each work covered by a Copyright material to the conduct of the business of the Company continue to publish, reproduce, display, adopt and distribute the work with appropriate copyright notice as necessary and sufficient to establish and preserve its rights under applicable copyright laws in all material respects.
- (d) The Company shall notify the Investor immediately if it knows that any Patent, Trademark or Copyright material to the conduct of the business of the Company may become abandoned, lost or dedicated to the public, where such abandonment, loss or dedication to the public could have a material adverse effect on the Company, as determined by the Company in the exercise of its reasonable business judgment, or of any material adverse determination or development (including the institution of, or any such determination or development in, any proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, United States Copyright Office) regarding the Grantor's ownership of any such Patent, Trademark or Copyright, its right to register the same, or to keep and maintain the same.
- (e) Within ten business days of the filing by the Company, either itself or through any agent, employee, licensee or designee, of an application for any Patent, Trademark or Copyright material to the conduct of the business of the Company, as determined by the Company in the exercise of its reasonable business judgment (or for the registration of any such Trademark or Copyright) with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, United States Copyright Office or any office or agency in any political subdivision of the United States, the Company shall inform the Investor of such filing or registration, and, upon request of the Investor, execute and deliver any and all agreements, instruments, documents and papers as the Investor may request to evidence the Investor's security interest in such Patent, Trademark or Copyright, and the Company hereby appoints the Investor as its attorney-in-fact to execute and

file such writings for the foregoing purposes, all acts of such attorney being hereby ratified and confirmed; such power, being coupled with an interest, is irrevocable.

- (f) The Company will take all steps that the Company in the exercise of its reasonable business judgment determines are in the Company's best interest and that are consistent with the practice in any proceeding before the United States Patent and Trademark Office, United States Copyright Office or any office or agency in any political subdivision of the United States, to maintain and pursue each material application relating to the Patents, Trademarks and/or Copyrights (and to obtain the relevant grant or registration) and to maintain each issued Patent and each registration of the Trademarks and Copyrights that is material to the conduct of the business of the Company, including timely filings of applications for renewal, affidavits of use, affidavits of incontestability and payment of maintenance fees, and, if consistent with good business judgment, to initiate opposition, interference and cancellation proceedings against third parties.
- (g) In the event that the Company has reason to believe that any Collateral consisting of a Patent, Trademark or Copyright material to the conduct of the business of the Company, has been or is about to be infringed, misappropriated or diluted by a third party in any manner that the Company determines in the exercise of its reasonable business judgment to be reasonably likely to have a material adverse effect on the Company, the Company promptly shall notify the Investor and shall, if consistent with good business judgment, promptly sue for infringement, misappropriation or dilution and to recover any and all damages for such infringement, misappropriation or dilution, and take such other actions as are appropriate under the circumstances to protect such Collateral.

# **EXHIBIT IV**

Patents of the Company Granted as Collateral

| 1   | APPLICATION<br>NUMBER      | ISSUED PATENT<br>NUMBER | JURISDICTION                                   |
|---|----------------------------|-------------------------|--|
|   | 08/852,651<br>Joint UC/SLC | 6,109,107               | United States                                  |
| Techniques for Predicting Reading Deficit Based on Acoustical Measurements  | 08/957,680                 | 5,868,683               | United States                                  |
| Method for Improving Motor Control in an Individual by Sensory Training   | 08/970,339<br>Joint UC/SLC |                         | Australia<br>Canada<br>Europe<br>Japan         |
| Methods and Apparatus for Assessing and Improving Processing of Temporal Information in Human                               | 08/970,564<br>Joint UC/SLC |                         | United States Australia Canadian Europe Japan  |
| Method and Apparatus for Training of Sensory and Perceptual Systems in LLI Subjects   | 08/982,189                 | 5,927,988               | United States<br>Australia<br>Canada<br>Europe |
| Method and Apparatus for Training of Cognitive and Memory Systems in Humans   | 08/992,072                 | 6,159,014               | United States                                  |
| Method and Apparatus for Training of Sensory and Perceptual Systems in LLI Subjects   | 08/992,071                 | 6,019,607               | United States                                  |
| Remote Computer Assisted Professionally<br>Supervised Teaching System   | 08/995,680                 | 5,957,699               | United States                                  |
| Migration Mechanism for User Data from One<br>Client Computer System to Another   | 08/995,497                 | 6,052,512               | United States                                  |
| Remote Computer-Assisted Compliance Monitoring System   | 08/995,964                 |                         | Australia<br>Canada<br>Europe                  |
| Feedback Modification for Accent Reduction  | 09/001,508                 | 5,995,932               | Japan<br>United States                         |
| Adaptive Award System for Enhancing the Effectiveness of Training Regiments   | 09/012,809                 | 3,773,732               | United States United States                    |
| Uniform Motivation for Multiple Computer-<br>Assisted Training Systems  | 09/012,812                 | 6,120,298               | United States Australia Canada                 |
| Feedback Modification for Reducing Stuttering   | 09/019,344                 | 5,940,798               | United States                                  |
| Method And Apparatus That Exaggerates Differences Between Sounds to Train Listener to Recognize and Identify Similar Sounds | 09/045,279                 | 6,021,389               | United States                                  |

866910.1

SCIENTIFIC LEARNING CORPORATION - CONFIDENTIAL

1 of 4

|  | APPLICATION<br>NUMBER | ISSUED PATENT<br>NUMBER | JURISDICTION                                |
|--|-----------------------|-------------------------|---|
| A Computerized Method and Device for<br>Remediating Exaggerated Sensory Response in<br>an Individual with an Impaired Sensory Modality     | 09/052,741            |                         | United States                               |
| Methods and Apparatus for Improving Biochemical-Based Therapy in Humans  | 09/052,838            |                         | United States                               |
| Digitized Sound Management Tool for Computer Implemented Multimedia Applications   | 09/053,141            |                         | none  |
| Animation Synchronization for Computer Implemented Multimedia Applications   | 09/053,143            |                         | none  |
| Simulated Play of Interactive Multimedia Applications for Error Detection  | 09/064,895            | 6,113,645               | United States                               |
| Simulated Play of Interactive Multimedia Applications for Error Detection  | 09/064,795            | 6,067,638               | United States                               |
| Method and Apparatus for Training of<br>Auditory/Visual Discrimination Using Target<br>and Distractor Phonemes/Graphemes                   | 09/089,149            | 6,190,173               | United States                               |
| Method for Adaptively Training Humans To Discriminate Between Frequency Sweeps Common in Spoken Language                                   | 09/098,199            |                         | United States                               |
| Methods and Apparatus for Dynamically<br>Tailoring Biochemical Based Therapy Programs<br>in Human  | 09/100,663            | 6,168,562               | United States Australia Canada Europe Japan |
| Method For Training of Auditory/Visual Discrimination Using Target and Foil Phonemes/Graphemes Within an Animated Stor                     | 09/105,916<br>y       |                         | United States                               |
| Method for Adaptive Training of Short Term<br>Memory and Auditory/Visual Discrimination<br>Within a Computer Game                          | 09/106,939            |                         | United States                               |
| A Method for Adaptive Training of Listening<br>and Language Comprehension Using Processed<br>Speech Within an Animated Story               | 09/106,947            |                         | United States                               |
| Remotely Administered Computer-Assisted Professionally Supervised Teaching System  | 09/108,816            |                         | United States                               |
| Aural Training Method and Apparatus For<br>Natural Sounding Exaggerated Sounds by<br>Filtering Extrapolation and Transform<br>Coefficients | 09/108,453            | 6,119,089               | United States                               |

2 of 4

|   | APPLICATION<br>NUMBER | ISSUED PATENT<br>NUMBER | JURISDICTION                           |
|---|-----------------------|-------------------------|--|
| Prophylactic Reduction and Remediation of   | )9/134,759            |                         |  |
| 1 J   | oint UC/SLC           |                         |  |
| Behavioral Training   |                       |                         |  |
|   | 09/153,568            | 6,165,126               | United States                          |
|   | Joint UC/SLC          |                         | Australia<br>Canada<br>Europe<br>Japan |
| Systems and Processes for Data Acquisition of Location of a Range of Response Time  | 09/164,989            | 6,178,395               | United States                          |
|   | 09/163,738            |                         | none                                   |
| Universal Screen for Language Learning Impaired Subjects  | 09/167,278            | 6,036,496               | United States PCT                      |
| Apparatus for Enhancing Phoneme Differences According to Acoustic Processing Profile for Language Learning Impaired Subject | 09/167,279            |                         | United States                          |
| System for Stimulating Brain Plasticity   | 09/224,510            |                         | United States                          |
| Remote Computer Implemented Methods for Cognitive Testing   | 09/241,362            |                         | United States                          |
| Computer Implemented Methods for Reducing the Effects of Tinnitus   | 09/240,066            | 6,155,971               | United States                          |
| Method for Deducing Level of Interest in<br>Information Structures via Annotations  | 09/327,915            |                         | United States                          |
| Method and Apparatus for Improved Visual<br>Presentation of Objects for Visual Processing                                   | 09/348,091            |                         | United States                          |
| Apparatus and Methods for Treating Motor  | 09/374,227            |                         | United States                          |
| Control and Somatosensory Perception Deficits   | Joint UC/SLC          |                         |  |
| Method and Apparatus for Cognitive Training of<br>Humans Using Adaptive Timing of Exercises                                 |                       |                         | United States PCT                      |
| Method and Apparatus for Reporting Progress o<br>a Subject Using Audio/Visual Adaptive Training<br>Stimuli                  | 3                     |                         | United States                          |
| Method and Apparatus for Training of Cognitive<br>and Memory Systems in Humans  | 09/415,476            |                         | United States                          |
| Method for Improving Motor Control in an  | 09/470,047            |                         | United States                          |
| Individual by Sensory Training  | Joint UC/SLC          |                         |  |
| Remote Computer-Implemented Methods for Cognitive and Perceptual Testing  | 09/492,259            |                         | United States PCT                      |
| Computer-Implemented Methods and Apparatus for Improving General Intelligence   | 09/528,538            |                         | United States                          |
| Adaptive Motivation for Computer-Assisted Training System   | 09/553,420            |                         | United States                          |

3 of 4

| PATENT TITLE   | APPLICATION<br>NUMBER                | ISSUED PATENT<br>NUMBER | JURISDICTION                |
|--|--------------------------------------|-------------------------|-----------------------------|
| Adaptive Motivation for Computer-Assisted Training System  | 09/553,239                           |                         | United States               |
| Comprehensive Learning Assessment Tool and Method  | 09/569,936                           |                         | United States               |
| Method For Adaptively Training Humans To Discriminate Between Frequency Sweeps Common in Spoken Language                   | 09/598,575                           |                         | United States               |
| Method for Adaptively Training Humans To Discriminate Between Frequency Sweeps Common in Spoken Language                   | 09/603,819                           |                         | United States               |
| Method and Apparatus for Training of Auditory/Visual Discrimination Using Target and Distractor Phonemes/Graphemes         | 09/604,443                           |                         | United States               |
| Method and Apparatus for Training of<br>Auditory/Visual Discrimination Using Target<br>and Distractor Phonemes/Graphemes   | 09/603,982                           |                         | United States               |
| Uniform Motivation for Multiple Computer-<br>Assisted Training Systems   | 09/614,038                           |                         | United States               |
| Uniform Motivation for Multiple Computer-<br>Assisted Training Systems   | 09/613,610                           |                         | United States               |
| Method and Apparatus for Diagnosing and Remediating Language-Based Learning Impairments                                    | 09/617,585<br>Joint UC/SLC           |                         | United States               |
| Remediation of Depression Through Computer-<br>Implemented Interactive Behavioral Training                                 | not yet assigned                     |                         | United States               |
| Associative Learning and Executive Function Training System  | not yet assigned                     |                         | United States               |
| Method and Apparatus for Automated Training of Language Learning Skills  | 60/236,918                           |                         | United States               |
| Computer -Implemented Methods and Apparatus for Remediating Abnormal Behaviors   | not yet assigned                     |                         | United States               |
| Computer-Implemented Methods and Apparatus for Improving Infant Motor Control  | not yet assigned                     |                         | United States               |
| Devices for Improving Motor Control Computer-Implemented Methods and Apparatus for Assessing and Training Infant Behavior  | not yet assigned<br>not yet assigned |                         | United States United States |
| Apparatus for Assessing and Training Infants Computer-Implemented Methods and Apparatus for Assessing and Training Infants | 60/245,655<br>not yet assigned       |                         | United States United States |

4 of 4

| LC(ISSUED)                                      |        |  | I ISSUE DATE  | <b>有证明证</b> ,以外证据   | <b>阿斯特斯斯斯斯斯斯</b>  |
|---|--------|--|---------------|---|---|
| ssue Date                                       | Docket | Title  | Attorney      | Inventors   | Products Covered  |
| /N<br>,868,683<br>/9/99                         | 703    | Improved Techniques for<br>Predicting Reading<br>Deficit Based on<br>Acoustical                            | Joseph Nguyen | Athanassios Protopapas,<br>Michael Merzenich, Merav<br>Ahissar                                  | None currently 1/31/01                                  |
| 8/957,680                                       |        | Measurements   |               |   | . •   |
| 5,92 <b>7,</b> 988<br>7/27/99                   | 707A   | Method and Apparatus<br>for Training of Sensory<br>and Perceptual Systems<br>in LLI Subjects               | Jim Huffman   | William M. Jenkins,<br>Michael M. Merzenich,<br>Steve Miller, Paula Tallal,<br>Bret E. Peterson | Language<br>Middle & High School<br>Reword              |
| 08/982,189                                      |        |  |               |   |   |
| 5,940,798<br>8/17/99                            | 711    | Feedback Modification for Reducing Stuttering  | Larry Lycke   | John F. Houde   | None currently 1/31/01                                  |
| 09/019,344                                      |        |  |               |   |   |
| 5,957,699<br>9/28/99                            | 702    | Remote Computer Assisted Professionally Supervised Teaching  | Jim Ivey      | Bret E. Peterson, William<br>M. Jenkins, Michael M.<br>Merzenich, Paula Tallal,                 | Language Language to Reading Reading                    |
| 08/995,680                                      |        | System   |               | Steven L. Miller  | Middle & High School<br>Reword                          |
| 5,995,932<br>11/30/99                           | 712    | Feedback Modification for Accent Reduction   | Larry Lycke   | John F. Houde   | None currently 1/31/01                                  |
| 09/001,508<br>6,021,389<br>2/1/00<br>09/045,279 | 723    | Method and Apparatus that Exaggerates Differences Between Sounds to Train Listene to Recognize and Identif |               | Athanassios Protopapas  | None currently 1/31/01                                  |
| 6,019,607<br>2/1/00<br>08/992,071               | 707C   | Method and Apparatus<br>for Training of Sensory<br>and Perceptual Systems<br>in LLI Subjects               | Jim Huffman   | William M. Jenkins, Micha<br>M. Merzenich, Steve Mille<br>Paula Tallal, Bret E.<br>Peterson     | 1   |
| 6,036,496<br>3/14/00                            | 827A   | Universal Screen for<br>Language Learning<br>Impaired Subjects   | Jim Huffman   | Steve Miller, Bret E. Peterson, Athanassios Protopapas  | None currently 1/31/01                                  |
| 09/167,278                                      |        | Migration Mechanism fo   | or Jim Ivey   | Bret E. Peterson, William   | M. Language   |
| 6,052,512<br>4/18/00                            | 702C1  | User Data from One Client Computer System to Another   |               | Jenkins, Michael M. Merzenich, Paula Tallal, Steven L. Miller                                   | Language to Reading Reading Middle & High School Reword |
| 08/995,497<br>6,067,638<br>5/23/00              | 818    | Simulated Play of<br>Interactive Multimedia<br>Applications for Error<br>Detection                         | Jim Ivey      | Angela Jane Benitz, Seike<br>Nakama   |   |
| 09/064,79                                       | 5      | Detection  |               |   |   |

Page 1

| 109,107    | 701   | Method a Apparatus        | Steve Durant   | Beverly A. W .t (UC),       | None currently 1/31/01    |
|------------|-------|---------------------------|----------------|-----------------------------|---------------------------|
|            |       | for Diagnosing and        | **             | Michael M. Merzenich        | None Currently 1/31/01    |
| 29/00      |       | Remediating Language      |                | (SLC), Srikantan Nagarajan  |                           |
|            |       | Based Learning            |                | (UC), Athanassios           |                           |
| 8/852,651  |       | Impairments               |                | Protopapas (SLC)            |                           |
| 113,645    | 817   | Simulated Play of         |                |                             | Not embodied in products  |
|            |       | Interactive Multimedia    | 5              | Nakama                      |                           |
| /5/00      |       | Applications for Error    |                |                             |                           |
|            |       | Detection                 |                |                             |                           |
| 9/064,895  |       |                           |                | ·                           | •                         |
| ,119,089   | 820   |                           | Jim Ivey       | Athanassios Protopapas      | None currently 1/31/01    |
|            |       | and Apparatus For         |                |                             | ,                         |
| /12/00     |       | Natural Sounding          |                |                             | •                         |
|            | l     | Exaggerated Sounds by     |                |                             |                           |
| 9/108,453  |       | Filtering Extrapolation   |                |                             |                           |
|            | 1     | and Transform             |                |                             |                           |
|            |       | Coefficients              | <del></del>    |                             |                           |
| ,120,298   | 713D2 | Uniform Motivation for    | Jim Ivey       | William M. Jenkins, Bret E. | Language                  |
|            |       | Multiple Computer-        |                | Peterson, Steven L. Miller, | Language to Reading       |
| 9/19/00    | ļ     | Assisted Training         |                | Michael M. Merzenich,       | Reading                   |
| 00/040 040 |       | Systems                   |                | Paula Tallai                | Middle & High School      |
| 09/012,812 |       |                           |                |                             | Reword                    |
| 6,155,971  | 835   | Computer Implemented      | Jim Austin     | Barbara Calhoun, Bret       | None currently 1/31/01    |
| 0,100,971  | 033   | Methods for Reducing      | Jan Adstill    | •                           | None currently 1/51/01    |
| 10/5/00    | 1     | the Effects of Tinnitus   |                | Peterson, Mike Merzenich    |                           |
| 12/5/00    | 1     | the Ellects of Thillings  |                | l.                          |                           |
| 09/240,066 |       |                           |                |                             |                           |
| 6,159,014  | 707B  | Method and apparatus      | James Huffman  | Jenkins; William M.;        | Language                  |
| 0,100,014  | 1.4.5 | for training of cognitive |                | Merzenich; Michael M.       | Middle & High School      |
| 12/12/00   |       | and memory systems in     |                | Miller; Steven Lamont;      | Reword                    |
|            |       | humans                    | •              | Peterson; Bret E.; Tallal;  | , , ,                     |
| 09/470,047 |       |                           |                | Paula                       |                           |
| 6,165,126  | 725A  | Remediation of            | Jim Austin     | Michael M. Merzenich (1/2   | None currently 1/31/01    |
|            |       | depression through        |                | SLC filed 4/27/00 & 1/2 UC  |                           |
| 12/26/00   |       | computer-implemented      | ]              | not yet filed ), David T.   |                           |
|            |       | interactive behavioral    |                | Blake (UC) (filed in 8/99)  | İ                         |
| 09/153,568 |       | training                  | ł              |                             |                           |
| 6,168,562  | 714B  | Method and Apparatus      | Jim Austin     | Steven L. Miller, Michael M | 1. None currently 1/31/01 |
|            | ĺ     | for Dynamically Tailoring |                | Merzenich, Bret E. Petersor |                           |
| 1/2/01     |       | Biochemical Based         |                |                             |                           |
|            |       | Therapy Programs in       |                |                             |                           |
| 09/100,663 |       | Human                     |                |                             |                           |
|            |       |                           |                | <u> </u>                    |                           |
| 6,178,395  | 823   | Systems and Processes     | Jim Austin     | Jason M. Gee                | Language                  |
|            |       | for Data Acquisition of   |                |                             | Language to Reading       |
| 1/23/01    |       | Location of a Range of    | Ţ              |                             | Middle & High School      |
|            |       | Response Time             | 1              | **                          | Reword                    |
| 09/164,989 |       | 10.11.1.2.2.4             | Jane - a LL CC | NACULA BA 4                 |                           |
| 6,190,173  | 810   | Method and Apparatus      | James Huffman  | [                           |                           |
| l          |       | for Training of           |                | Michael M. Merzenich,       |                           |
| 2/20/01    | 1     | Auditory/Visual           |                | Steve Miller, Paula Tallal  | •                         |
| 1          |       | Discrimination Using      |                | Bret E. Peterson            |                           |
| ł          |       | Target and Distractor     |                | 1                           |                           |
| 1          | 1     | Phonemes/Graphemes        |                | <u></u>                     |                           |

Page 2

## EXHIBIT V

Trademarks of the Company Granted as Collateral

## SCIENTIFIC LEARNING CORPORATION Trademark Status Chart Active Marks February 2001

| 1.                 | ן סי   |  |  |   |   |  |   |
|--------------------|--|--|--|---|---|--|---|
| UNITED STATES      | Int'l Class 9: computer software, namely, software to assess, improve and monitor children's reading abilities; prerecorded video and audio tapes, cassettes, discs cartridges and CD-ROMs consisting of games, exercises, and stories to assess, improve and monitor children's reading abilities | Int'l Class 16: printed teaching and educational materials, namely, books, brochures, pamphlets, instruction manuals and cards featuring activities, exercises and stories to assess, improve and monitor children's reading ability | Int'l Class 16: printed goods, namely, books, brochures, pamphlets, instruction manuals and cards consisting of games, exercises and stories to assess, improve and monitor children's reading abilities | Int'l Class 42: computer services, namely providing an on-line magazine in the field of brain research, educational products and services | <u>Int'l Class 42</u> : computer services, namely providing an on-line magazine in the field of brain research, educational products and services | Int'l Class 9: pre-recorded CD-ROMs, video and audio tapes, cassettes, discs, and cartridges, and educational software for evaluating, testing and teaching language, reading and cognitive skills, and educational manuals sold therewith | Int'l Class 16: publications, namely, tests, books, brochures, pamphlets, and instruction manuals for evaluating, testing and teaching language, reading and cognitive skills |
| APP/REGINO: UNITEL | Application No. 75/703,306   | Application No. 75/704,406   | Application No. 75/723,529   | Application No. 75/723,542  | Application No. 75/697,248  | Application No. 75/851,468   | Application No. 75/851,601  |
| MARK               | AWAY WE GO   | AWAY WE GO   | AWAY WE GO! BOOKSHELF  | BRAINCONNECTION   | BRAINCONNECTION.COM   | 4WD  | 4WD   |
|                    |  |  |  |   |   | TRADE  | IAPK  |

\_

S1570-203 583818 v1/SF C\$H6011.DOC 031301

|          | MARK                 | APP/REG NO.                | APP/REGINO.   |
|----------|----------------------|----------------------------|---|
|          | 4WD                  | Application No. 75/851,690 | Int'l Class 41: educational services, namely, conducting classes, seminars, and workshops wherein language, reading and cognitive skills are taught; and conducting classes, seminars, and workshops directed toward instructors who teach language, reading and cognitive skills |
|          | FAST FORWORD         | Registration No. 2,132,706 | Int'l Class 9: educational software for teaching language skills to learning-impaired children  |
| j        | FAST FORWORD         | Application No. 76/201,094 | Int'l Class 16: publications, namely books, instructional and teaching materials, tests, brochures, pamphlets and manuals in the field of assessing, monitoring, teaching and improving cognitive skills, including reading and language skills                                   |
|          | FAST FORWORD         | Registration No. 2,217,757 | Int'l Class 41: educational services, namely, teaching language skills to learning-impaired children; training instructors in the field of teaching language skills to learning-impaired children   |
| <u> </u> | FAST FORWORD         |                            | Int'l Class 42: providing online analysis and progress reports of students' training exercises in the field of reading, language and other cognitive skills   |
| J        | Forward              | Registration No. 2,146,493 | Int'l Class 9: educational software for teaching language skills to learning-impaired children  |
| <u> </u> | Est.                 | Registration No. 2,146,492 | Int'l Class 41: educational services, namely, teaching language skills to learning-impaired children; training instructors in the field of teaching language skills to learning-impaired children   |
| RADE     | GLASSES FOR THE EARS | Application No. 75/389,788 | Int'l Class 9: educational software for teaching language skills to learning-impaired children  |

7

S1570-203 583818 v1/SF C\$H6011.DOC 031301

S1570-203 583818 v1/SF C\$H6011.DOC 031301

REEL: 002449 FRAME: 0479

|        | MARK                               | APP/REGNO.                 | CLASS/GOODS/SERVICES:   |
|--------|------------------------------------|----------------------------|---|
|        | SCIENTIFIC LEARNING                |                            | Int'l Class 16: publications, namely, tests, books, brochures, pamphlets and instruction manuals for evaluating and testing language, reading and cognitive skills of children  |
|        | SCIENTIFIC LEARNING<br>CORPORATION | Registration No. 2,291,986 | Int'l Class 9: educational software for teaching language skills to learning-impaired children  |
| 1      | SCIENTIFIC LEARNING<br>CORPORATION | Application No. 75/372,117 | Int'l Class 10: medical devices for the treatment of tinnitus, schizophrenia, depression and repetitive stress injuries, consisting of a computer, keyboard, computer mouse, joystick, speakers, headphones, soundcard, platform or grid consisting of fixed or movable pegs, buttons, pressure sensors, letters or designs that create and measure the user's response to sensory stimuli and electronically transmit the user's response to a computer, a cylinder containing a peg that raises up and down and records the user's ability to maintain contact with the peg and electronically transmits the user's response to a computer, computer software for creating sensory stimuli and recording and analyzing the user's response to sensory stimuli |
|        | SCIENTIFIC LEARNING<br>CORPORATION | Registration No. 2,290,820 | Int'l Class 41: educational services, namely, conducting classes, seminars, and workshops wherein language skills are taught to learning-impaired children; and educational services, namely, conducting classes, seminars, and workshops directed toward instructors who teach language skills to learning-impaired children   |
| TRA    | STARTPOINT                         | Application No. 75/767,852 | Int'l Class 9: pre-recorded CD-Roms, video and audio tapes, cassettes, discs, and cartridges, and educational software for evaluating, testing and teaching language and cognitive skills to children, and educational manuals sold therewith   |
| ADEMAR | STARTPOINT                         | Application No. 75/767,858 | Int'l Class 16: publications, namely, tests, books, brochures, pamphlets, and instruction manuals for evaluating and testing language and cognitive skills of children  |
| 21     |                                    |                            |   |

•

S1570-203 583818 vI/SF C\$H6011.DOC 031301

| MARK                | APP/REG NO.                | APP/REG NO.  |
|---------------------|----------------------------|--|
| STARTPOINT          | Application No. 75/767,859 | Int'l Class 41: educational services, namely, conducting classes, seminars,  |
|                     |                            | and workshops wherein language and cognitive skills are taught to children;  |
|                     |                            | and conducting classes, seminars, and workshops directed toward instructors who teach language and comitive skills to children   |
|                     |                            | AUSTRALIA COMPANIA CO |
| AWAY WE GO          | Application No. 813447     | Int'l Class 9: computer software, namely, software to assess improve and   |
| Australia           | -                          | monitor children's reading abilities; prerecorded video and audio tanes.   |
|                     |                            | cassettes, discs cartridges and CD-ROMs consisting of games, exercises, and  |
|                     |                            | storics to assess, improve and monitor children's reading abilities  |
|                     | •                          | Int'l Class 16: printed goods, namely, books, brochures, pamphlets.  |
|                     |                            | instruction manuals and cards consisting of games, exercises and stories to  |
|                     |                            | assess, improve and monitor children's reading abilities   |
| BRAINCONNECTION.COM | Registration No. 813099    | Int'l Class 41: providing information on educational products and services   |
| Australia           |                            | Int'l Class 42: providing information on research regarding the brain via a  |
|                     |                            | global computer information network  |
| FAST FORWORD AND    | Registration No. 742759    | Int'l Classes 9 and 41: educational software for teaching language skills to   |
| DESIGN              |                            | learning-impaired children; educational services, namely, teaching Janguage  |
| Australia           |                            | skills to learning-impaired children; training instructors in the field of   |
|                     |                            | teaching language skills to learning-impaired children   |

S1570-203 583818 v1/SF C5H6011.DOC 031301

|             | MARK                          | APP/REG NO.               | CLASS/GOODS/SERVICES  |
|-------------|-------------------------------|---------------------------|---|
|             | STARTPOINT<br>Australia       | Registration No. 821,445  | Int'l Class 9: pre-recorded CD-ROMs, video and audio tapes, cassettes, discs, and cartridges, and educational software for evaluating, testing and teaching language and cognitive skills to children, and educational manuals sold therewith   |
| ·           |                               |                           | Int'l Class 16: publications, namely, tests, books, brochures, pamphlets, and instruction manuals for evaluating and testing language and cognitive skills of children  |
| )           |                               |                           | Int'l Class 41: educational services, namely, conducting classes, seminars, and workshops wherein language and cognitive skills are taught to children; and conducting classes, seminars, and workshops directed toward instructors who teach language and cognitive skills to children |
|             |                               |                           | CANADA  |
|             | AWAY WE GO<br>Canada          | Application No. 1,035,830 | Computer software, namely, software to assess, improve and monitor children's reading abilities; prerecorded video and audio tapes, cassettes, discs cartridges and CD-ROMs consisting of games, exercises, and stories to assess, improve and monitor children's reading abilities     |
|             |                               |                           | Printed goods, namely, books, brochures, pamphlets, instruction manuals and cards consisting of games, exercises and stories to assess, improve and monitor children's reading abilities  |
| <del></del> | BRAINCONNECTION.COM<br>Canada | Application No. 1,034,877 | Providing information on educational products and services, and providing information on research regarding the brain via a global computer information network   |
| TRAD        | FAST FORWORD                  |                           | Providing online analysis and progress reports of students' training exercises in the field of reading, language and other cognitive skills   |
| ĴΕ          |                               |                           |   |

9

S1570-203 583818 v1/SF C\$H6011.DOC 031301

|                                | THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O | APP/REG'NO.                     | CLASS/GOODS/SERVICES   |
|--------------------------------|--|---------------------------------|--|
|                                | ord  | Registration No. 519,697        | Educational software for teaching language skills to learning-impaired children; educational services, namely, teaching language skills to learning-impaired children; training instructors in the field of teaching language skills to learning-impaired children   |
|                                | Canada<br>SCIENTIFIC LEARNING<br>CORPORATION<br>Canada   | Registration No. TMA<br>539,598 | educational software for teaching language skills to learning-impaired children; medical devices; books; educational services, namely, teaching language skills to learning-impaired children; training instructors in the field of teaching language skills to learning-impaired children   |
| RE                             | STARTPOINT<br>Canada   | Application No. 1,044,176       | Int'l Class 9: pre-recorded CD-ROMs, video and audio tapes, cassettes, discs, and cartridges, and educational software for evaluating, testing and teaching language and cognitive skills to children, and educational manuals sold therewith  Int'l Class 16: publications, namely, tests, books, brochures, pamphlets, and instruction manuals for evaluating and testing language and cognitive skills of children  Int'l Class 41: educational services, namely, conducting classes, seminars, and workshops wherein language and cognitive skills are taught to children; and conducting classes, seminars, and workshops directed toward instructors who teach language and cognitive skills to children |
| TRADEMARK<br>EL: 002449 FRAME: | Zkt<br>forword   | Registration No. 211481         | CZECH REPUBLIC (CENTRAL OF TEACHING LANGUAGE Skills to learning-impaired children  |
| 0483                           | S1570-203<br>583818 v1/SF  |                                 | 7.   |

S1570-203 583818 v1/SF C\$H6011.DOC 031301

| L.     |   | A PP/RECINO                    | CLASS/GOODS/SERVICES   |
|--------|---|--------------------------------|--|
|        | MAKK<br>Fit<br>Forward                    | Registration No. 211482        | Int'l Class 41: educational services, namely, teaching language skills to learning-impaired children; training instructors in the field of teaching language skills to learning-impaired children  |
|        | Czech                                     | 3.71.41.7                      | EUROPEAN COMMUNITY (FAMELY)  |
|        | BRAINCONNECTION.COM<br>European Community | 31' L Z.4                      | Int'l Class 41: providing information on educational products and services via a global computer information network;  Int'l Class 42: providing information on educational products and services, and providing information on research regarding the brain via a global  |
|        | European Community                        | Registration No. 624,999       | Int'l Classes 9, 41 and 42: educational computer software for teaching language skills, in particular to learning-impaired children; educational services, namely, teaching language skills in particular to learning-impaired children; training instructors in the field of teaching language skills in particular to learning-impaired children, publication of books and printed matter for teaching language skills in particular to learning-impaired children; online computer services providing products and services in the field of language education in particular for learning-impaired children |
|        |   |                                | HONG KONG  |
| TD     | AWAY WE GO<br>Hong Kong                   | Application No. 16470/1999     | Int'l Class 9: computer software, specifically devised to assess, improve and monitor children's reading abilities; prerecorded video and audio tapes, cassettes, discs cartridges and CD-ROMs consisting of games, exercises, and stories to assess, improve and monitor children's reading abilities   |
| NDEMAR | AWAY WE GO<br>Hong Kong                   | Registration No.<br>14658/2000 | Int'l Class 16: printed matter, namely, books, brochures, pamphlets, instruction manuals and cards consisting of games, exercises and stories to assess, improve and monitor children's reading abilities  |
| ) IZ   |   |                                |  |

∞ਂ

\$1570-203 \$83818 v1/SF C\$H6011.DOC 031301

| ARNING Registration No. 159, 511  Registration No. 158 409  Registration No. 440795  Registration No. 440794  Registration No. 440794  Registration No. 440793   |           | MARK  | APP/REG NO.                | CLASS/GOODS/SERVICES   |
|--|-----------|---|----------------------------|--|
| Hungary SCIENTIFIC LEARNING Indonesia SCIENTIFIC LEARNING Registration No. 158 409 CORPORATION Registration No. 440795 Indonesia SCIENTIFIC LEARNING Registration No. 440794 Indonesia SCIENTIFIC LEARNING Registration No. 440793 Indonesia SCIENTIFIC LEARNING Registration No. 440793   |           | BRAINCONNECTION.COM<br>Hong Kong              | Application No. 16000/1999 | Int'l Class 42: providing information on educational products and services, and providing information on research regarding the brain via a global computer information network  |
| Hungary  SCIENTIFIC LEARNING  CORPORATION  Hungary  CORPORATION  Hungary  Registration No. 158 409  Registration No. 440795  Indonesia  Indonesia  SCIENTIFIC LEARNING  Registration No. 440794  Indonesia  SCIENTIFIC LEARNING  Registration No. 440793  CORPORATION  Registration No. 440793   |           |   |                            | IUNGARY  |
| Hungary SCIENTIFIC LEARNING CORPORATION Hungary Indonesia Indonesia SCIENTIFIC LEARNING Registration No. 440793 SCIENTIFIC LEARNING SCIENTIFIC LEA | j         | E forword                                     | Registration No. 159, 511  | Int'l Classes 9 and 41: educational software for teaching language skills to learning-impaired children; educational services, namely, teaching language skills to learning-impaired children; training instructors in the field of teaching language skills to learning-impaired children                                 |
| SCIENTIFIC LEARNING CORPORATION Hungary Hungary  Registration No. 440795  Indonesia Indonesia Indonesia  SCIENTIFIC LEARNING Registration No. 440793  SCIENTIFIC LEARNING Registration No. 440793  CORPORATION Registration No. 440793   | · · · · · | Hungary                                       |                            |  |
| Indonesia  SCIENTIFIC LEARNING  Egistration No. 440794  Registration No. 440794  Registration No. 440793  Registration No. 440793  | <u> </u>  | SCIENTIFIC LEARNING<br>CORPORATION<br>Hungary | Registration No. 158 409   | Int'l Classes 9, 10, 16 and 41: educational software for teaching language skills to learning-impaired children; medical devices; books; educational services, namely, teaching language skills to learning-impaired children; training instructors in the field of teaching language skills to learning-impaired children |
| Indonesia Indonesia Indonesia SCIENTIFIC LEARNING CORPORATION Registration No. 440793 Registration No. 440793  | <u> </u>  |   |                            | IDONESIA   |
| Indonesia Indonesia SCIENTIFIC LEARNING CORPORATION  Indonesia   | <u> </u>  | Forward                                       | Registration No. 440795    | Int'l Class 9: educational software for teaching language skills to learning-<br>impaired children   |
| Egistration No. 440794 Indonesia SCIENTIFIC LEARNING CORPORATION Registration No. 440793   |           | Indonesia                                     |                            |  |
| SCIENTIFIC LEARNING Registration No. 440793 CORPORATION  | TRADE     | Todonesia                                     | Registration No. 440794    | Int'l Class 41: educational services, namely, teaching language skills to learning-impaired children; training instructors in the field of teaching language skills to learning-impaired children  |
|  | MARK      | SCIENTIFIC LEARNING CORPORATION Indonesia     | Registration No. 440793    | Int'l Class 9: educational software for teaching language skills to learning-<br>impaired children   |

\$1570-203 \$83818 v1/SF C\$H6011.DOC 031301

| RK  | Registration No. 440791  | Int'l Class 10: medical devices   |
|---|--------------------------|---|
| CORPORATION<br>Indonesia  |                          |   |
| SCIENTIFIC LEARNING CORPORATION Indonesia   | Registration No. 440792  | Int'l Class 16: books   |
| SCIENTIFIC LEARNING CORPORATION Indonesia   | Registration No. 440790  | Int'l Class 41: educational services, namely, teaching language skills to learning-impaired children; training instructors in the field of teaching language skills to learning-impaired children |
|   |                          | ISRABL  |
| Forword Torsel  | Registration No. 114,649 | Int'l Class 9: educational software for teaching language skills to learning-impaired children  |
| forword   | Registration No. 114,650 | Int'l Class 41: educational services, namely, teaching language skills to learning-impaired children; training instructors in the field of teaching language skills to learning-impaired children |
| SCIENTIFIC LEARNING   | Registration No. 119827  | Int'l Class 9: educational software for teaching language skills to learning-impaired children  |
|   |                          |   |
| SCIENTIFIC LEARNING CORPORATION Israel  | Registration No. 119828  | Int'l Class 10: medical devices   |
| _1  | Registration No. 119829  | Int'l Class 16: books   |
| TOTAL |                          |   |

\$1570-203 \$83818 v1/SF C\$H6011.DOC 031301

|      | MARK                            | APP/REG NO.              | CLASS/GOODS/SERVICES  |
|------|---------------------------------|--------------------------|---|
|      |                                 | Registration No. 119830  | Int'l Class 41: educational services, namely, teaching language skills to learning-impaired children; training instructors in the field of teaching language skills to learning-impaired children                                   |
|      | Asiaci.                         |                          | JAPAN   |
|      | £x.                             | Registration No. 4300515 | Int'l Classes 9 and 41: educational software for teaching language skills to learning-impaired children; educational services, namely, teaching language skills to learning-impaired children; training instructors in the field of |
|      | formula                         |                          | teaching language skills to learning-inipared cinimen   |
|      | SCIENTIFIC LEARNING CORPORATION | Registration No. 4332486 | Int'l Classes 9, 10, 16 and 41: educational software for teaching language skills to learning-impaired children; medical devices; books; educational  |
|      | Japan                           |                          | training instructors in the field of teaching language skills to learning-<br>impaired children   |
|      |                                 |                          | KOREA   |
|      |                                 | Registration No. 427731  | Int'l Class 9: educational software for teaching language skills to learning-impaired children  |
| ·    | Forword                         |                          |   |
|      | Korea                           | Registration No. 53260   | Int'l Class 41: educational services, namely, teaching language skills to learning-impaired children; training instructors in the field of teaching   |
| TRAL | Forword                         |                          | language skills to learning-impaired children   |
| DEN  | 1                               | 701017                   | Test Class 6. educational software for teaching language skills to learning-  |
| MARK | SCIENTIFIC LEARNING CORPORATION | Registration No. 449184  | impaired children   |
|      | INOTOR                          |                          |   |

S1570-203 583818 v1/SF C\$H6011.DOC 031301

REEL: 002449 FRAME: 0487

| CORPORATION  Mexico  NEW ZEALAND  New Zealan |
|--|
|--|

S1570-203 583818 v1/SF CSH6011.DOC 031301

|     | -  |                         |   |
|-----|--|-------------------------|---|
|     | MARK   | APP/REG/NO.             | CLASS/GOODS/SERVICES  |
|     | SCIENTIFIC LEARNING CORPORATION                      | Registration No. 292367 | Int'l Class 10: medical devices   |
|     | SCIENTIFIC LEARNING CORPORATION New Zealand          | Registration No. 292464 | Int'l Class 16: books relating to the teaching of language skills to learning impaired children   |
|     | SCIENTIFIC LEARNING CORPORATION New Zealand          | Registration No. 292368 | Int'l Class 41: educational services, namely, teaching language skills to learning-impaired children; training instructors in the field of teaching language skills to learning-impaired children   |
|     | では、<br>では、<br>では、<br>では、<br>では、<br>では、<br>では、<br>では、 |                         | NORWAY  |
|     | Forward  | Registration No. 197683 | Int'l Classes 9, 10 and 41: educational software for teaching language skills to learning-impaired children; medical devices; educational services, namely, teaching language skills to learning-impaired children; training instructors in the field of teaching language skills to learning-impaired children |
|     | Norway   |                         |   |
|     |  |                         | SWITZERLAND   |
|     | Forward Converse                                     | Registration No.449,429 | Int'l Classes 9 and 41: educational software for teaching language skills to learning-impaired children; educational services, namely, teaching language skills to learning-impaired children; training instructors in the field of teaching language skills to learning-impaired children                      |
| TRA | Switzerland  |                         |   |

13

\$1570-203 \$83818 v1/SF C\$146011.DOC 031301

| MARK                                     | APPREGNO.  | CLASS/GOODS/SERVICES   |
|--|--|--|
| 新聞 ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( | は、一般のでは、一般のでは、一般のでは、一般のでは、一般のでは、一般のでは、一般のでは、一般のでは、一般のでは、一般のでは、一般のでは、一般のでは、一般のでは、一般のでは、一般のでは、一般のでは、一般のでは、 | TAIWAN   |
| Taiwan                                   | Registration No. 00861180  | Int'l Class 9: educational computer software for teaching language skills to learning-impaired children  |
| Taiwan                                   | Registration No. 00118109  | Int'l Class 41: educational services, namely, teaching language skills to children with learning disabilities; training instructors in the field of teaching language skills to children with learning disabilities  |
| SCIENTIFIC LEARNING Taiwan               | Application No. 87023342   | Int'l Class 9: educational computer software for teaching language skills to learning-impaired children  |
| SCIENTIFIC LEARNING Taiwan               | Application No. 87023341   | Int'l Class 10: medical devices  |
| · 一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个 | TINO   | UNITED KINGDOM   |
| AWAY WE GO<br>United Kingdom             | Application No. 2,214,085  | Int'l Class 9: computer software, namely, software to assess, improve and monitor children's reading abilities; prerecorded video and audio tapes, cassettes, discs cartridges and CD-ROMs consisting of games, exercises, and stories to assess, improve and monitor children's reading abilities |
|  |  | Int'l Class 16: printed goods, namely, books, brochures, pamphlets, instruction manuals and cards consisting of games, exercises and stories to assess, improve and monitor children's reading abilities   |

7

\$1570-203 \$83818 v1/SF C\$H6011.DOC 031301

| CLASS/GOODS/SERVICES | Int'l Class 41: education, training and entertainment services; provision of information on educational products and services, providing on-line electronic publications; publication of electronic books and journals on-line | Int'l Class 42: research, design and consultancy services relating to computer hardware and computer software; information on provided on-line from a computer data base or the Internet; providing information on research regarding the brain via a global computer information network; computer programming |
|----------------------|--|---|
| APPREGNO:            | Application No. 2,213,326  |   |
| MARK                 | BRAINCONNECTION.COM<br>United Kingdom  |   |

\$1570-203 \$83818 v1/SF C\$H6011.DOC 031301

| FINANCING STATEMENT — FOLLOW INSTRUCTION This Financing Statement is presented for filling pursuant to the Uniform Committee of the Uniform Commit | nercial Code   |  |   |   |   |
|--|--|--|---|---|---|
| and will remain effective, with certain exceptions, for 5 years from date of filing  A. NAME & TEL. OF CONTACT AT FILER (optional)  B. FILING  | DFFICE ACCT. # (optional)  |  |   |   |   |
| B. FICHO   | DEFICE ACCT. # (upuchan)   |  |   |   |   |
| C. RETURN COPY TO: (Name and Mailing Address)  |  |  |   |   | * •   |
|  | - 1  |  |   |   |   |
| Aaron Katzel Willkie Farr & Gallagher  | 1  |  |   |   |   |
| 787 Seventh Avenue   | · ·  |  |   |   |   |
| New York, NY 10019-6099  |  |  |   |   |   |
|  |  |  |   |   |   |
|  | 1 1  |  |   |   |   |
|  |  |  |   |   |   |
| D. OPTIONAL DESIGNATION (if applicable): LESSOR/LESSEE CONSIGNOR/  |  | <del></del>  |   |   |   |
| DEBTOR'S EXACT FULL LEGAL NAME - insert only one debtor name     Tale ENTITY'S NAME  | ne (12 or 1b)  |  | ·   |   |   |
| Scientific Learning Corporation  |  |  |   |   |   |
| OR 15 INDMOUAL'S LAST NAME   | FIRST NAME   | MIDDLE   | NAME  |   | SUFFIX  |
| ·  |  |  |   |   |   |
| 1c. MAILING ADDRESS  | CITY   | STATE  | COUNTRY   | POSTAL O  | CODE  |
| 1995 University Avenue, Suite 400  | Berkley  | CA   | •   | 94704   | 1   |
| 14 S.S. OR TAX I.D.# OPTIONAL 16. TYPE OF ENTITY   | 11. ENTITY'S STATE OR COUNTRY OF   | 1g. EN   | THES ORGAN  | IZATIONAL I   | I.D.#, if arry  |
| 94-3234458 ADD'NL INFO RE Corporation  | ORGANIZATION   |  |   |   |   |
| 2. ADDITIONAL DEBTOR'S EXACT FULL LEGAL NAME - Insert only one   | debtor name (2a or 2b)   |  |   |   |   |
| 2a. ENTITY'S NAME  |  |  |   |   |   |
| OR 25. INDMOUAL'S LAST NAME  | FIRST NAME   | MIDDLE   | NAME  |   | ISUFFIX   |
| 28. INDIVIDUALS DAST NAME  | PINOT POSIE  | MIDDEL   | TOURL   | ~   | 130112  |
| ZC, MAILING ADORESS  | CITY   | STATE  | COUNTRY   | IPOSTAL C   | ODE   |
| •  | l l  | 1  | Ì   | ļ   | 7-  |
| 24. S.S. OR TAX I.D.# OPTIONAL 2e. TYPE OF ENTITY  | 21. ENTITY'S STATE   | 2g. EN   | ITIES ORGAN   | ZATIONAL  | I.D.#, if any   |
| ADD'NL INFO RE ' ENTITY DEBTOR   | OR COUNTRY OF ORGANIZATION   | 1  |   |   |   |
| <ol><li>SECURED PARTY'S (ORIGINAL S/P or ITS TOTAL ASSIGNEE) EXAC</li></ol>  | T FULL LEGAL NAME - insert only one s  | ecured party na  | me (3a or 3b  | )   |   |
| 3a ENTITY'S NAME   |  |  |   |   |   |
| WPV, Inc.  |  |  |   |   | 7   |
| 36. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME   | FIRST NAME   | MIDDLE   | NAME  |   |   |
|  |  | 1 .  |   |   | SUFFIX  |
|  | CITY   | STATE  | LCOUNTRY  | TPOSTAL C   |   |
| 3c. MAILING ADDRESS  | New York   | STATE  | COUNTRY   | POSTALO   | CODE  |
| 3c. MAILING ADDRESS  466 Lexington Avenue  4. This Financing Statement covers the following types or items of property:  | New York   | NY   |   | 10017   | 000E<br>7   |
| 3c. MAILING ADDRESS  466 Lexington Avenue  4. This FINANCING STATEMENT covers the following types or items of property: The following types of property, whether the Debtor named in this Financing Stathas or at any time in the future may at this Financing Statement (collectively (ii) all Documents: (iii) all Equipments  | New York  er now owned or at any tement (the "Debtor"), cquire any right, titl , the "Collateral"); t; (iv) all General Ir   | v time he or in when the or in the cortination of t | reafter<br>hich therest,<br>ccounts<br>s; (v)             | acquine Debi  | ired by<br>tor now<br>overed by<br>ivable;  |
| 36 MAILING ADDRESS  466 Lexington Avenue  This FINANCING STATEMENT covers the following types or items of property: The following types of property, whether the Debtor named in this Financing Statement are any time in the future may are this Financing Statement (collectively (ii) all Documents; (iii) all Equipment (vi) all Cash and Cash Accounts; (vii) otherwise included, all Proceeds of any but not defined in this description of  | New York  er now owned or at any tement (the "Debtor"), cquire any right, titl , the "Collateral"); t; (iv) all General In all Investment Proper y and all of the force  | v time he or in we cor into all Antangible cty; (vii   | reafter hich therest, ccounts; (v) i) to tapitali         | 10017 c acquire Debi are con Received III che exiteted to   | ired by<br>tor now<br>overed by<br>ivable;<br>nventory<br>tent not  |
| 3c MAILING ADDRESS  466 Lexington Avenue  The following types of property, whether the Debtor named in this Financing Stathas or at any time in the future may at this Financing Stathas Financing Stathas Financing Stathas Financing Statement (collectively (ii) all Documents; (iii) all Equipment (vi) all Cash and Cash Accounts; (vii) otherwise included, all Proceeds of any  | New York  er now owned or at any tement (the "Debtor"), cquire any right, titl , the "Collateral"); t; (iv) all General Ir all Investment Proper y and all of the fores the Collateral have t  | v time he or in we can interpreted to the meaning of the meaning o | reafter hich therest, ccounts; (v) i) to tapitalings ass  | 10017 c acquire Debi are con Received III che exiteted to   | ired by<br>tor now<br>overed by<br>ivable;<br>nventory<br>tent not  |
| 32 MALING ADDRESS  466 Lexington Avenue  1. This FINANCING STATEMENT covers the following types or items of property:  The following types of property, whether the Debtor named in this Financing Statement are any time in the future may are this Financing Statement (collectively (ii) all Documents; (iii) all Equipment (vi) all Cash and Cash Accounts; (vii) otherwise included, all Proceeds of any but not defined in this description of terms in Exhibit A, attached hereto.  Continued on Exhibit A attached hereto  | New York  er now owned or at any tement (the "Debtor"); cquire any right, titl , the "Collateral"); t; (iv) all General Ir all Investment Proper y and all of the fores the Collateral have t , which is made a part   | v time he or in we or intangible ty; (vii going. Cothe meaning thereof.  | reafter hich therest, counts; (v) i) to tapitalings ass   | 10017  acqui ne Debi are co s Recei all In the exi ized to  | ired by tor now overed b ivable; nventory tent not erms use to such   |
| 3. MAJLING ADDRESS  466 Lexington Avenue  1. This FINANCING STATEMENT covers the following types or items of property:  The following types of property, whether the Debtor named in this Financing Statement are all this Financing Statement (collectively (ii) all Documents; (iii) all Equipment (vi) all Cash and Cash Accounts; (vii) otherwise included, all Proceeds of any but not defined in this description of terms in Exhibit A, attached hereto.  Continued on Exhibit A attached hereto  5. CHECK This FINANCING STATEMENT is signed by the Secured Party Inst. BOX  (a) hexideral already subject to a security interest in another jurise.   | New York  er now owned or at any tement (the "Debtor"), cquire any right, titl, the "Collateral"); t; (iv) all General Ir all Investment Property and all of the forest the Collateral have to which is made a part and the Debtor to perfect a security interest from when I was broade to this state or when I was broade to this state or when I was broade to this state or when I was broade to the order.  | v time he or in whe or intangible ty; (vii going. Cothe meaning thereof.   | reafter hich therest, ccounts; (v) i) to tapitalings ass  | acquire Debi<br>are considered are considered and the extension of the extens | ired by tor now overed b ivable; nventory tent not erms used to such  |
| ACCUIRED.SIGNATURE(S)  A MAILING ADDRESS  466 Lexington Avenue  A This Financing Statement covers the following types or items of property:  The following types of property, whether the Debtor named in this Financing Statement and the future may are this Financing Statement (collectively (ii) all Documents; (iii) all Equipment (vi) all Cash and Cash Accounts; (vii) otherwise included, all Proceeds of any but not defined in this description of terms in Exhibit A, attached hereto.  Continued on Exhibit A attached hereto  5. CHECK  This Financing Statement is signed by the Secured Party Instance (a) in collected already subject to a security interest in another jurisd debtor's location was changed to this state, or (b) in accordance with a REQUIRED. SIGNATURE(S)  | New York  er now owned or at any tement (the "Debtor"), cquire any right, titl, the "Collateral"); t; (iv) all General Ir all Investment Property and all of the foreouthe Collateral have the collateral have | v time he or in when the meaning the be required)  | reafter hich therest, counts; (v) i) to tapitalings ass   | 10017  acquire Debi are cos Recei all Inche exitized to signed  | ired by tor now overed by ivable; nventory tent not erms use to such  |
| 3c. MALING ADDRESS  466 Lexington Avenue  4. This FINANCING STATEMENT covers the following types or items of property: The following types of property, whether the Debtor named in this Financing Statement are all this Financing Statement (collectively (ii) all Documents; (iii) all Equipment (vi) all Cash and Cash Accounts; (vii) otherwise included, all Proceeds of any but not defined in this description of terms in Exhibit A, attached hereto.  Continued on Exhibit A attached hereto  5. CHECK This FINANCING STATEMENT is signed by the Secured Party Inst. (a) in collateral already subject to a security interest in another juris (ff applicable)  6. REQUIRED SIGNATURE(S)  5. CHECK This FINANCING STATEMENT is signed by the Secured Party Inst. (a) in collateral already subject to a security interest in another juris (ff applicable)  6. REQUIRED SIGNATURE(S)  5. CHECK This FINANCING STATEMENT is signed by the Secured Party Inst. (a) in collateral already subject to a security interest in another juris (ff applicable)  6. REQUIRED SIGNATURE(S)  5. CHECK This FINANCING STATEMENT is signed by the Secured Party Inst. (b) in collateral already subject to a security interest in another juris (collateral already subject to a security interest in another juris (collateral already subject to a security interest in another juris (collateral already subject to a security interest in another juris (collateral already subject to a security interest in another juris (collateral already subject to a security interest in another juris (collateral already subject to a security interest in another juris (collateral already subject to a security interest in another juris (collateral already subject to a security interest in another juris (collateral already subject to a security interest in another juris (collateral already subject to a security interest in another juris (collateral already subject to a security interest in another juris (collateral already subject to a security interest in another juris (collateral already subject to a  | New York  er now owned or at any tement (the "Debtor"), cquire any right, titl, the "Collateral"); t; (iv) all General Ir all Investment Property and all of the forest the Collateral have to which is made a part and the Debtor to perfect a security interest from when I was broade to this state or when I was broade to this state or when I was broade to this state or when I was broade to the order.  | v time he or in whe or intangible ty; (vii going. Cothe meaning the meaning th | reafter hich therest, counts s; (v) i) to tapitalings ass | acquire Debi are con are con all Inche existing a condition of the conditi    | ired by tor now overed by ivable; nventory tent not erms used to such  cone) Documentary stars, ax not applicable office (for record) CORDS (ff applicable) |
| 466 Lexington Avenue  This Financing Statement covers the following types or items of property: The following types of property, whether the Debtor named in this Financing Statement are any time in the future may are this Financing Statement (collectively (ii) all Documents; (iii) all Equipment (vi) all Cash and Cash Accounts; (vii) otherwise included, all Proceeds of any but not defined in this description of terms in Exhibit A, attached hereto.  Continued on Exhibit A attached hereto  5. CHECK This Financing Statement is signed by the Secured Party Instance (if applicable) debtor's location was changed to this state, or (b) in accordance with the secure of the sec | New York  er now owned or at any tement (the "Debtor"), cquire any right, titl, the "Collateral"); t; (iv) all General Ir all Investment Property and all of the foreouthe Collateral have the collateral have | v time he or in whe or intangible ty; (vii going. Cothe meaning the meaning th | reafter hich therest, counts s; (v) i) to tapitalings ass | acquire Debi are con are con all Inche existing a condition of the conditi    | ired by tor now overed by ivable; nventory tent not erms used to such  cone) Documentary stars, ax not applicable office (for record) CORDS (ff applicable) |
| 3c MAILING ADDRESS  466 Lexington Avenue  4. This Financing STATEMENT covers the following types or items of property: The following types of property, whether the Debtor named in this Financing Statement are as a security and this Financing Statement (collectively (ii) all Documents; (iii) all Equipment (vi) all Cash and Cash Accounts; (vii) otherwise included, all Proceeds of any but not defined in this description of terms in Exhibit A, attached hereto.  Continued on Exhibit A attached hereto  5. CHECK This FINANCING STATEMENT is signed by the Secured Party Instance (i) in colateral already subject to a security interest in another jurisd debtor's location was changed to this state, or (b) in accordance with a REQUIRED, SIGNATURE(S)  | New York  er now owned or at any tement (the "Debtor"), cquire any right, titl, the "Collateral"); t; (iv) all General Ir all Investment Property and all of the foreouthe Collateral have the collateral have | v time he or in whe or intangible ty; (vii going. Che meani the hereof.  This Finan (or recorded Attach Add. 9. Check to RECO.   | reafter hich therest, counts s; (v) i) to tapitalings ass | acquire Debi are con a    | ired by tor now overed by ivable; nventory tent not erms used to such  cone) Documentary stars, ax not applicable filed for record) CORDS (if applicable)   |

## EXHIBIT A TO UCC-1 FINANCING STATEMENT

Debtor:

Scientific Learning Corporation

1995 University Avenue, Suite 400

Berkeley, California 94704

Secured Party:

WPV, Inc.

466 Lexington Avenue

New York, New York 10017

As used in the Financing Statement to which this Exhibit A is attached, the following terms shall have the following meanings:

"Account Debtor" shall mean any person who is or who may become obligated to the Company under, with respect to or on account of an Account.

"Accounts" shall mean any and all right, title and interest of the Company to payment for goods and services sold or leased, including any such right evidenced by chattel paper, whether due or to become due, whether or not it has been earned by performance, and whether now or hereafter acquired or arising in the future, including accounts receivable from Affiliates of the Grantors.

"Accounts Receivable" shall mean all Accounts and all right, title and interest in any returned goods, together with all rights, titles, securities and guarantees with respect thereto, including any rights to stoppage in transit, replevin, reclamation and resales, and all related security interests, liens and pledges, whether voluntary or involuntary, in each case whether now existing or owned or hereafter arising or acquired, including the Liens and security interests granted.

"Collateral" shall mean all (a) Accounts Receivable, (b) Documents, (c) Equipment, (d) General Intangibles, (e) Inventory, (f) cash and cash accounts, (g) Investment Property and (h) Proceeds.

"Company" shall mean Scientific Learning Corporation.

"Copyright License" shall mean any written agreement, now or hereafter in effect, granting any right to any third party under any Copyright now or hereafter owned by the Company or which such Grantor otherwise has the right to license, or granting to the Company the right to use any Copyright now or hereafter owned by any third party, and all rights of such Grantor under any such agreement.

"Copyrights" shall mean all of the following now owned or hereafter acquired by the Company: (a) all copyright rights in any work subject to the copyright laws of the United States or any other country, whether as author, assignee, transferee or otherwise, and (b) all registrations and applications for registration of any such copyright in the United States or any other country, including registrations, recordings, supplemental

registrations and pending applications for registration in the United States Copyright Office.

"<u>Documents</u>" shall mean all instruments, files, records, ledger sheets and documents covering or relating to any of the Collateral.

"Entitlement Holder" shall mean a person identified in the records of a Securities Intermediary as the person having a Security Entitlement against the Securities Intermediary. If a person acquires a Security Entitlement by virtue of Section 8-501(b)(2) or (3) of the Uniform Commercial Code, such person is the Entitlement Holder.

"Equipment" shall mean all equipment, furniture and furnishings, and all tangible personal property similar to any of the foregoing, including tools, parts and supplies of every kind and description, and all improvements, accessions or appurtenances thereto, that are now or hereafter owned by the Company. The term Equipment shall include Fixtures.

"Financial Asset" shall mean (a) a Security, (b) an obligation of a person or a share, participation or other interest in a person or in property or an enterprise of a person, which is, or is of a type, dealt with in or traded on financial markets, or which is recognized in any area in which it is issued or dealt in as a medium for investment or (c) any property that is held by a Securities Intermediary for another person in a Securities Account if the Securities Intermediary has expressly agreed with the other person that the property is to be treated as a Financial Asset under Article 8 of the Uniform Commercial Code. As the context requires, the term Financial Asset shall mean either the interest itself or the means by which a person's claim to it is evidenced, including a certificated or uncertificated Security, a certificate representing a Security or a Security Entitlement.

"<u>Fixtures</u>" shall mean all items of Equipment, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, of the Company that become so related to particular real estate that an interest in them arises under any real estate law applicable thereto.

"Guaranty" means the Guaranty, dated March 9, 2001, of the Investor in favor of Fleet National Bank, as the same may be modified, supplemented or amended from time to time.

"General Intangibles" shall mean all choses in action and causes of action and all other assignable intangible personal property of the Company of every kind and nature (other than Accounts Receivable) now owned or hereafter acquired by the Company, including all rights and interests in partnerships, limited partnerships, limited liability companies and other unincorporated entities, corporate or other business records, indemnification claims, contract rights (including rights under leases, whether entered into as lessor or lessee, Hedging Agreements and other agreements), Intellectual Property, goodwill, registrations, franchises, tax refund claims and any letter of credit, guarantee, claim, security interest or other security held by or granted to the Company to secure payment by an Account Debtor of any of the Accounts Receivable.

2

"Intellectual Property" shall mean all intellectual and similar property of the Company of every kind and nature now owned or hereafter acquired by the Company, including inventions, designs, Patents, Copyrights, Licenses, Trademarks, trade secrets, confidential or proprietary technical and business information, know-how or other data or information, software and databases and all embodiments or fixations thereof and related documentation, registrations and franchises, and all additions, improvements and accessions to, and books and records describing or used in connection with, any of the foregoing.

"Inventory" shall mean all goods of the Company, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, held for sale or lease, or furnished or to be furnished by the Company under contracts of service, or consumed in the Company's business, including raw materials, work in process and finished goods.

"Investment Property" shall mean all Securities (whether certificated or uncertificated), Security Entitlements and Securities Accounts of the Company, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by the Company.

"<u>License</u>" shall mean any Patent License, Trademark License, Copyright License or other license or sublicense relating to Intellectual Property to which the Company is a party, including those listed below (other than those license agreements which by their terms prohibit assignment or a grant of a security interest by such Grantor as licensee thereunder).

"Patent License" shall mean any written agreement, now or hereafter in effect, granting to any third party any right to make, use or sell any invention on which a Patent, now or hereafter owned by the Company or which the Company otherwise has the right to license, is in existence, or granting to the Company any right to make, use or sell any invention on which a Patent, now or hereafter owned by any third party, is in existence, and all rights of the Company under any such agreement.

"Patents" shall mean all of the following now owned or hereafter acquired by the Company: (a) all letters patent of the United States or any other country, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications for letters patent of the United States or any other country, including registrations, recordings and pending applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any similar offices in any other country, including those listed on Exhibit IV attached hereto, and (b) all reissues, continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, renewals or extensions thereof, and the inventions disclosed or claimed therein, including the right to make, use and/or sell the inventions disclosed or claimed therein.

"Proceeds" shall mean any consideration received from the sale, exchange, license, lease or other disposition of any asset or property that constitutes Collateral, any value received as a consequence of the possession of any Collateral and any payment received from any insurer or other person or entity as a result of the destruction, loss, theft, damage or other involuntary conversion of whatever nature of any asset or property

3

which constitutes Collateral, and shall include any claim of the Company against any third party for (and the right to sue and recover for and the rights to damages or profits due or accrued arising out of or in connection with) (i) past, present or future infringement of any Patent now or hereafter owned by the Company, or licensed under a Patent License, (ii) past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Trademark now or hereafter owned by the Company or licensed under a Trademark License or injury to the goodwill associated with or symbolized by any Trademark now or hereafter owned by the Company, (iii) past, present or future breach of any License and (iv) past, present or future infringement of any Copyright now or hereafter owned by the Company or licensed under a Copyright License and (c) any and all other amounts from time to time paid or payable under or in connection with any of the Collateral.

"Secured Obligations" shall mean the due and punctual payment by the Company of: (A) the principal of and premium, if any, and interest (including interest accruing during the pendency of any bankruptcy, insolvency, receivership or other similar proceeding, regardless of whether allowed or allowable in such proceeding) on the obligation of the Company pursuant to Section 5.1 of this Agreement to reimburse the Investor for amounts paid by the Investor under or in respect of its Guaranty, dated March 9, 2001, in favor of Fleet National Bank, when due, whether at maturity, by acceleration, upon one or more dates set for prepayment or otherwise; (B) the principal of and premium, if any, and interest (including interest accruing during the pendency of any bankruptcy, insolvency, receivership or other similar proceeding, regardless of whether allowed or allowable in such proceeding) on the obligation of the Company pursuant to Section 5.1 of this Agreement to reimburse the Investor for amounts paid by the Investor in respect of the reimbursement of drawings under the Letter of Credit, issued by the Chase Manhattan Bank USA, N.A., dated March 9, 2001, in favor of Fleet National Bank, when due, whether at maturity, by acceleration, upon one or more dates set for prepayment or otherwise; and (C) all other monetary obligations, including fees. indemnities, costs, and reasonable expenses, whether primary, secondary, direct, contingent, fixed or otherwise (including monetary obligations incurred during the pendency of any bankruptcy, insolvency, receivership or other similar proceeding, regardless of whether allowed or allowable in such proceeding), of the Company to the Investor under this Agreement.

"Securities" shall mean any obligations of an issuer or any shares, participations or other interests in an issuer or in property or an enterprise of an issuer which (a) are represented by a certificate representing a security in bearer or registered form, or the transfer of which may be registered upon books maintained for that purpose by or on behalf of the issuer, (b) are one of a class or series or by its terms is divisible into a class or series of shares, participations, interests or obligations and (c)(i) are, or are of a type, dealt with or traded on securities exchanges or securities markets or (ii) are a medium for investment and by their terms expressly provide that they are a security governed by Article 8 of the Uniform Commercial Code.

"Securities Account" shall mean an account to which a Financial Asset is or may be credited in accordance with an agreement under which the person maintaining the

4

865831.02

account undertakes to treat the person for whom the account is maintained as entitled to exercise rights that comprise the Financial Asset.

"Security Entitlements" shall mean the rights and property interests of an Entitlement Holder with respect to a Financial Asset.

"Securities Intermediary" shall mean (a) a clearing corporation or (b) a person, including a bank or broker, that in the ordinary course of its business maintains securities accounts for others and is acting in that capacity.

"Trademark License" shall mean any written agreement, now or hereafter in effect, granting to any third party any right to use any Trademark now or hereafter owned by the Company or which the Company otherwise has the right to license, or granting to the Company any right to use any Trademark now or hereafter owned by any third party, and all rights of the Company under any such agreement.

"Trademarks" shall mean all of the following now owned or hereafter acquired by the Company: (a) all trademarks, service marks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, trade dress, logos, other source or business identifiers, designs and general intangibles of like nature, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all registration and recording applications filed in connection therewith, including registrations and pending applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, any State of the United States or any similar offices in any other country or any political subdivision thereof, and all extensions or renewals thereof, including those listed on Exhibit V attached hereto except for "Intent to Use" applications for Trademark or Service Mark registrations filed pursuant to Section 1(b) of the Lanham Act, unless and until an Amendment to Allege Use or a Statement of Use under Section 1(c) and 1(d) of said Act has been filed, (b) all goodwill associated therewith or symbolized thereby and (c) all other assets, rights and interests that uniquely reflect or embody such goodwill.

"<u>Uniform Commercial Code</u>" means the Uniform Commercial Code of the State of New York, as in effect from time to time.

5

## State of Delaware UNIFORM COMMEF "'AL CODE - FINANCING STATEME"'T - FORM UCC - 1

| This FINANCING STATEMENT is presented to a Filing Officer for filing pursuant to the Uniform Commercial  | If to be filed with Recorder of Deeds Indicate Tax Parcel No.(s).  |  |  |  |
|--|--|--|--|--|
| Code.  | No. of additional sheets presented 5   |  |  |  |
| PARTIES  | PARTIES  |  |  |  |
| Debtor (or Assignor) (last name first if individual) and mailing address: Scientific Learning Corporation 1995 University Avenue, Suite 400 Berkley, CA 94704  | Secured Party(ies) (last name first if individual) and address: WPV, Inc. 466 Lexington Avenue New York, NY 10017  |  |  |  |
| Debtor (or Assignor) (last name first if individual) and mailing address:  | Assignee (if any) of Secured Party(ies) and address of Assignee:   |  |  |  |
|  | ·  |  |  |  |
| This statement is filed without the Debtor's signature to perfect a security interest in collateral (check X in applicable box(es))  Already subject to a security interest in another jurisdiction when it was brought into this State.  Already subject to a security interest in another jurisdiction when the Debtor's location changed to this State.   | Special Types of Parties (check X in applicable box(es))  The terms "Debtor" and "Secured Party" mean "Lessee" and "Lessor", respectively.  The terms "Debtor" and "Secured "Party" mean "Consignee" and "Consignor", respectively.  Debtor is a Transmitting Utility.  Debtor acting in representative capacity (e.g., trustee).                  |  |  |  |
| Which is proceeds of the original collateral described below in which a security interest is perfected.  | Filed With: DE - Secretary of State  |  |  |  |
| Acquired after a change of name, identity or corporate structure of Debtor.  As to which the filing has lapsed.  | Prepared By (Name and Address):  Aaron Katzel  Willkie Farr & Gallgher  787 Seventh Avenue  New York, NY 10019-6099  |  |  |  |
| By:  | Check to request Continuation Statement notice for additional fee  |  |  |  |
| This Financing Statement covers the following types (or items) of property: The following types of property, whether now owned or at any time hereafter acquir Debtor now has or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest, at Receivable; (ii) all Documents; (iii) all Equipment; (iv) all General Intangibles; (v) at the extent not otherwise included, all Proceeds of any and all of the foregoing. Capi meanings assigned to such terms in Exhibit A, attached hereto.  Continued on Exhibit A attached hereto, which is made a part hereof.  If the collateral is crops, the crops are growing or to be grown on the follow | red by the Debtor named in this Financing Statement (the "Debtor"), or in which the covered by this Financing Statement (collectively, the "Collateral"); (i) all Account all Inventory; (vii) all Cash and Cash Accounts; (vii) all Investment Property; (viii) talized terms used but not defined in this description of the Collateral have the |  |  |  |
| If the collateral is (a) goods that are or are to become fixtures; (b) timber to resulting from the sale thereof at the wellhead or mine head, the description   | be cut; or (c) minerals or the like (including oil and gas) or accounts n of the real estate concerned is: (check X in applicable box(es))  Iting from sale thereof at wellhead or minehead  |  |  |  |
|  |  |  |  |  |
| And this Financing Statement is to be filed in the real estate records where a have an interest of record, the name of a record owner is:  | a mortgage on such real estate would be recorded. If the Debtor does n   |  |  |  |
| Scientific Learning Corporation Jane Freeman - Chief Financial Officer  By: Signature of Debtor (or Assignor) WPV, Inc. Timothy J. Curt - Vice President  By:  | THIS SPACE FOR USE OF FILING OFFICER (DATE, TIME, NUMBER, FILING OFFICER)  |  |  |  |
| Signature of Debtor (or Assignor) Title  |  |  |  |  |

**RECORDED: 02/06/2002**